Sensia

KURZANLEITUNG

QUICK START GUIDE

NOTICE ABREGEE

GUIA RAPIDA

ISTRUZIONI BREVI

KORTE HANDLEIDING

SNABBGUIDE .25
LYNVEJLEDNING .29

(8)8% KORT VEILEDNING .33
89@ PIKAOHJE .37
. SKROCONA INSTRUKCJA .41
g sl Js .45

PHITOPOZ OAHIOx .49

STRUCNY NAVOD ...53

ROVID UTMUTATO

GUIA RAPIDO .61
KISA KILAVUZ ...65
KRATKY NAVOD ...69

KRATKA NAVODILA

KRATKE UPUTE L T7

KPATKO PBbKOBOACTBO .81

LUHIJUHEND ...85

ISA PAMACIBA ...89

TRUMPASIS VADOVAS .93

GHID RAPID DE INSTRUCTIUNI
RIS DR

CTUCNA IHCTPYKLIA
KPATKAA MHCTPYKLINA

.97

..101

..105

C))

G

E .
D .
ND .
s .
@K .
D .
GO
PL .
@A .
GR) .
€D .
CH .57
P .
ar .
GK .
GLO .
HR) .
CO
EsD .
w .
@ .
RO .
D)

RUS)

..109




Sensia

@O
®®O

T»O®O

KURZANLEITUNG

SENSIA

Diese Kurzanleitung ersetzt nicht die Bedienungsanleitung.
Bitte lesen Sie unbedingt die Bedienungsanleitung und beachten Sie die Warnungen und Sicherheitsanweisungen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code fiir weitere Sprachoptionen PART OF L I XI L



GROHE SENSIA
KURZANLEITUNG

1.START

_\ MANUELL
S Offnen Sie den Deckel mit der Hand.
VORSPULUNG

Sobald Sie auf dem WC sitzen, werden die Duscharme aktiviert und die automatische Reinigung
beginnt.

Wenn Ihr Dusch-WC mit einem GROHE Spiilkasten mit Installationsset furr die Autospiilung
(separat erhaltlich) ausgestattet ist, dann wird, sobald Sie sich auf den WC-Sitz gesetzt haben,
die WC-Keramik mit einer kleinen Mengen Wasser gesplilt, um die Fleckenbildung zu minimieren.

2.REINIGEN |
REINIGEN _— ANPASSUNGEN ———> STOPP

Anal-Dusche Strahl-Intensitét Duscharmposition @ Stopp
Lady-Dusche 2

+| Wassertemperatur

" Driicken Sie 1x fiir Anal-Dusche; driicken Sie 2x fiir den Reinigungsmodus ,Oszillation”; driicken Sie 3x fiir den Modus ,leichte Oszillation*
2 Driicken Sie 1x fiir Lady-Dusche; driicken Sie 2x fiir den Reinigungsmodus ,Oszillation”; driicken Sie 3x fiir den Modus ,starke Oszillation*

3.SPULEN

AUTOMATISCH 2 MANUELL

Der Spilvorgang beginnt automatisch, Driicken Sie die Spultaste an der Wand.
nachdem Sie aufgestanden sind.

% Diese Funktion ist nur verfiigbar, wenn Ihr Dusch-WC mit einem GROHE Spiilkasten mit Installationsset fiir die Autospiilung
(separat erhaltlich) ausgestattet ist.

4. ABSCHLUSS

MANUELL

SchlieRen Sie Deckel und Sitz
mit der Hand.




Anwenderprofil 1

Anal-Dusche

Anal-Dusche mit
Massagestrahl

Duscharmposition einstellen

Strahl-Intensitat einstellen

Anwenderprofil 2

Anwenderprofil 3
Stopp

Lady-Dusche

Selbstreinigung
des Duscharms

Wassertemperatur einstellen



SCWC-1040

ANWENDERPROFIL

@® @ [Anwenderprofil 1]/ [Anwenderprofil 2] / [Anwenderprofil 3]
n a Mit den Anwenderprofilen speichern Sie Ihre bevorzugte Duscharmposition, Strahl-Intensitat und

Wassertemperatur.
[ « Einstellen
a 1. Setzen Sie sich auf den WC-Sitz.

2. Driicken Sie die Taste [Anal-Dusche] oder [Lady-Dusche].

3. Konfigurieren Sie die verfugbaren Optionen (Duscharmposition, Strahl-Intensitat, Wassertemperatur)
nach Wunsch.

4. Driicken Sie gleichzeitig fur 2 Sekunden die Tasten [Stopp] + [Anwenderprofil 1] oder
[Anwenderprofil 2] oder [Anwenderprofil 3].

* Benutzung

Driicken Sie vor Nutzung der Lady- oder Anal-Dusche die Anwenderprofil-Taste, auf der Sie Ihre
bevorzugten Einstellungen gespeichert haben.

* Nach der Nutzung féhrt der Duscharm automatisch in die mittlere Position zurtick.

WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Das Sensia Dusch-WC muss regelmafig entkalkt werden.
Weiterfihrende Informationen dazu entnehmen Sie der Bedienungsanleitung.

Fir Informationen zur Stérungsbehebung, nahere Beschreibungen und fiir Schritt-flr-Schritt-Anleitungen zur
Reinigung des WCs sowie zum Abnehmen des WC-Deckels zu Reinigungszwecken scannen Sie bitte den QR-Code.

O
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Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die vollstdndige Bedienungsanleitung herunterzuladen

grohe.com



Sensia

QUICK START GUIDE

SENSIA

This Quick Start Guide does not replace the User Manual.
Please read the User Manual and observe the warnings and safety instructions.

Scan for more language options PART OF L I XI L



GROHE SENSIA
QUICK START GUIDE

1.START

-_\ MANUAL
S Open the lid by hand.
PREFLUSH

Once you are seated on the toilet, the automatic cleaning by the spray arms begins.

If your GROHE cistern is equipped with the automatic flush kit (sold separately),
a small amount of water will rinse the bowl! to minimize stain accumulation once
you are seated on the toilet.

2.WASH |
WASH _— ADJUST ————> STOP

Rear washing " Nozzle position @ Stop
Front washing 2

Spray strength

+| Water temperature

") Press 1x: rear spray; press 2x: wide oscillating mode; press 3x: narrow oscillating mode
% Press 1x: front washing; press 2x: wide spray mode; press 3x: super wide spray mode

3.FLUSH

AUTO ¥ MANUAL

The flush is automatically activated Press the flush button on the wall.
when you stand up.

% This function is available only when the GROHE cistern is equipped with the automatic flush kit (sold separately).

4.FINISH

MANUAL

Close the lid and seat by hand.




User profile 1

Rear washing

Rear massage washing

Adjust nozzle position

Adjust spray strength

User profile 2

User profile 3

Stop

Front washing
(for women)

Nozzle self-cleaning

Adjust water temperature



SCWC-1040

USER PROFILE

@ @ [Userprofile 1]/ [User profile 2] / [User profile 3]
n a To remember your preferred nozzle position, spray strength and water temperature setting.
* How to set up

o 1. Sit on the seat.
a 2. Press [Rear washing] or [Front washing].
3. Set the functions according to your preferences (Nozzle position, spray strength, water
temperature).

4. Press the buttons [Stop] + [User profile 1] or [Stop] + [User profile 2] or [Stop] + [User profile 3]
simultaneously for 2 seconds.

* How to use

Press [User profile 1] or [User profile 2] or [User profile 3] before using front washing or rear
washing.

* Nozzle position will return to the middle by default after use.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The Sensia must be descaled on a regular basis.
For more detailed information, see the User Manual.

For all troubleshooting, more detailed descriptions, all cleaning steps,
or how to remove the lid for cleaning purposes, scan the QR code.

E.‘l
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Scan to download the detailed User Manual

grohe.com
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NOTICE ABREGEE

SENSIA

La présente notice abrégée ne remplace pas le manuel utilisateur.
Veuillez lire le manuel utilisateur et tenir compte des avertissements et des consignes de sécurité.

ofe
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Veuillez scanner le code QR pour voir les autres langues disponibles. PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
NOTICE ABREGEE

1.DEMARRAGE

MANUEL

S Ouvrez I'abattant a la main.

PRE-RINGAGE

Dés que vous vous asseyez sur le WC, les bras de douchette s’activent et le nettoyage
automatique commence.

Si votre WC douche est équipé d’un réservoir GROHE avec kit d’installation pour le ringage
automatique (vendu séparément), une petite quantité d’eau s’écoule pour rincer la céramique
dés que vous étes assis(e) afin de réduire au minimum la formation de taches.

2.NETTOYAGE |

NETTOYAGE ——>  AJUSTEMENTS ——> ARRET
Douchette standard Intensité du jet ; dPssdigzgr:jel:tzras @ Stop
Douchette féminine 2

Température de I'eau

" Appuyez 1x pour la douchette standard ; appuyez 2x pour le mode de nettoyage « Oscillation » ; appuyez 3x pour le mode « Oscillation Iégére ».
2 Appuyez 1x pour la douchette féminine ; appuyez 2x pour le mode de nettoyage « Oscillation » ; appuyez 3x pour le mode « Forte oscillation ».

3.RINCAGE

AUTOMATIQUE 2 MANUEL

Le ringage de la céramique commence Appuyez sur le bouton de chasse situé au mur.
automatiquement dés que vous vous levez.

3 Cette fonction est uniquement disponible si le WC douche est équipé d'un réservoir GROHE avec kit d'installation pour le ringage
automatique (vendu séparément).

4. DERNIERE ETAPE

MANUEL

Fermez I'abattant et le siége a la main.




Profil d'utilisateur 1

Douchette standard

Douchette standard
avec jet massant

Réglage de la position
du bras de douchette

Réglage de l'intensité du jet

Profil d'utilisateur 2

Profil d’utilisateur 3
Stop

Douchette féminine

Autonettoyage
du bras de douchette

Réglage de
la température de I'eau
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PROFIL D’'UTILISATEUR

@® @ [Profil d'utilisateur 1] / [profil d’utilisateur 2] / [profil d’utilisateur 3]
n a Les profils d'utilisateur permettent d’enregistrer vos préférences concernant la position du bras
de douchette, I'intensité du jet et la température de I'eau.

o * Réglage
a 1. Asseyez-vous sur le siege du WC.
2. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche [douchette standard] ou [douchette féminine].
3. Configurez les options disponibles (position du bras de douchette, intensité du jet, température

de I'eau) comme vous le souhaitez.
4. Appuyez simultanément sur les touches [stop] + [profil d’utilisateur 1] ou [profil d’utilisateur 2]

ou [profil d'utilisateur 3] pendant 2 secondes.

« Utilisation

Avant d'utiliser la douchette féminine ou la douchette standard, appuyez sur la touche
du profil d'utilisateur sur laquelle vous avez enregistré vos réglages personnalisés.

* Le bras de douchette revient automatiquement au centre aprés utilisation.

INFORMATIONS COMPLEMENTAIRES

Le WC douche Sensia doit étre détartré réguliérement.
Vous trouverez plus de détails dans le manuel utilisateur.

Veuillez scanner le code QR pour obtenir des informations sur la résolution de pannes, des descriptions plus
détaillées et des instructions par étapes pour nettoyer le WC ou retirer I'abattant a des fins de nettoyage.

O
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Veuillez scanner le code QR pour télécharger le manuel utilisateur complet.

grohe.com
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GUIA RAPIDA

SENSIA

Esta guia rapida no sustituye a las instrucciones de manejo.
Debe leer las instrucciones de manejo y observe las advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad.

ofe
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Escanee el codigo QR para obtener mas opciones de idiomas PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
GUIA RAPIDA

1.INICIO

_\ MANUAL
S Abra la tapa con la mano.
DESCARGA PREVIA

de mancharse.

En cuanto se sienta en el inodoro, los cabezales se activan y comienza la limpieza automatica.

Si su sanitario con ducha esta equipado con una cisterna GROHE con kit de instalacion para
la descarga automatica (disponible por separado), en cuanto se haya sentado en el asiento
del inodoro, la taza se enjuaga con una pequefia cantidad de agua para minimizar la posibilidad

2.LIMPIEZA

LIMPIEZA _—

Chorro posterior
Ducha femenina ?

AJUSTES e

Intensidad > Posicion

del chorro = | del cabezal
<

Temperatura del agua

PARADA

@ Parada

" Pulse 1 vez para chorro posterior; pulse 2 veces para el modo de limpieza «Oscilacion»; pulse 3 veces para el modo «Oscilacion ligera»
2 Pulse 1 vez para ducha femenina; pulse 2 veces para el modo de limpieza «Oscilaciony; pulse 3 veces para el modo «Oscilacion fuerte»

3.DESCARGA

AUTOMATICA

cuando usted se pone de pie.

automatica (disponible por separado).

MANUAL

La descarga comienza automaticamente Pulse la tecla de descarga situado en la pared.

% Esta funcion solo esta disponible si su sanitario con ducha esta equipado con una cisterna GROHE con kit de instalacion para la descarga

4.FINALIZACION

MANUAL

Cierre la tapa y el asiento con la mano.




Perfil de usuario 1

Chorro posterior

Chorro posterior
con funcién de masaje

Ajuste de la
posicion del cabezal

Ajuste de la
intensidad del chorro

Perfil de usuario 2

Perfil de usuario 3
Parada

Ducha femenina

Limpieza
automatica del cabezal

Ajuste de la
temperatura del agua
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PERFIL DE USUARIO

@® @ [Perfil de usuario 1)/[Perfil de usuario 2]/[Perfil de usuario 3]
n a Con los perfiles de usuario puede guardar la posicién del cabezal, la intensidad del chorro
y la temperatura del agua que prefiera.
[ « Ajuste
a 1. Siéntese sobre el asiento del inodoro.
2. Pulse la tecla [Chorro posterior] o [Ducha femenina].
3. Configure las opciones disponibles (posicion del cabezal, intensidad del chorro, temperatura
del agua) como desee.
4. Mantenga pulsadas simultaneamente durante 2 segundos las teclas [Parada] +
[Perfil de usuario 1], [Perfil de usuario 2] o [Perfil de usuario 3].

* Uso

Antes de usar la ducha femenina o el chorro posterior, pulse la tecla del perfil de usuario
en el que haya guardado sus ajustes preferidos.

* Tras el uso, el cabezal vuelve automaticamente a la posicion central.

MAS INFORMACION

El sanitario con ducha Sensia se debe descalcificar con regularidad.
Encontrard mas informacion al respecto en las instrucciones de manejo.

Para obtener informacion sobre la solucién de problemas, descripciones mas detalladas e instrucciones paso
a paso para la limpieza del inodoro, asi como para retirar la tapa del inodoro para limpiarla, escanee el cédigo QR.

O
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Escanee el cédigo QR para descargar las instrucciones de manejo completas

grohe.com



Sensia

ISTRUZIONI BREVI

SENSIA

Queste istruzioni brevi non sostituiscono le istruzioni per l'uso.
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per I'uso e osservare le avvertenze e le norme di sicurezza.

ofe
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Scansionare il codice QR per ulteriori opzioni di lingua

PART OF LleL



GROHE SENSIA
ISTRUZIONI BREVI

1.AVVIO

_\ MANUALE
S Aprire il coperchio con la mano.
PRERISCIACQUO

Non appena ci si siede sul WC, gli ugelli si attivano e inizia la pulizia automatica.

Se il WC con getto d’acqua ¢ dotato di cassetta di risciacquo GROHE con set di installazione
per il risciacquo automatico (disponibile separatamente), non appena ci si siede sul sedile del
WC, la tazza in ceramica del WC viene risciacquata con una piccola quantita d’acqua per ridurre
al minimo la formazione di macchie.

2.PULIZIA |
PULIZIA _— REGOLAZIONE ——> ARRESTO

) ) Intensita Posizione @ Arresto
1) >
Bidet posteriore del getto = | dell'ugello
<

Bidet per signore ?

Temperatura dell'acqua

" Premere 1 volta per il bidet posteriore; premere 2 volte per la modalita di pulizia “oscillazione”; premere 3 volte per la modalita “oscillazione lieve”
% Premere 1 volta per il bidet per signore; premere 2 volte per la modalita di pulizia “oscillazione”; premere 3 volte per la modalita “oscillazione forte”

3.RISCIACQUO

AUTOMATICO MANUALE

Il processo di risciacquo si avvia Premere il pulsante di risciacquo sulla parete.
automaticamente dopo essersi alzati.

% Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo se il WC con getto d’acqua € dotato di cassetta di risciacquo GROHE con set di installazione
per il risciacquo automatico (disponibile separatamente).

4.CHIUSURA

MANUALE

Chiudere il coperchio e il sedile con la mano.




Profilo utente 2

Profilo utente 1 Profilo utente 3

Arresto

Bidet posteriore Bidet per signore

Bidet posteriore

con getto massaggiante Autopulizia ugello

Regolazione
della posizione dell'ugello

Regolazione della
temperatura dell’acqua

Regolazione
dellintensita del getto

GROHE
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PROFILO UTENTE

@® @ [Profilo utente 1]/ [Profilo utente 2] / [Profilo utente 3]
n a Grazie ai profili utente, & possibile salvare la posizione preferita dell'ugello, I'intensita
del getto e la temperatura dell’acqua.

[ * Regolazione
a 1. Sedersi sul sedile del WC.
2. Premere il pulsante [Bidet posteriore] o [Bidet per signore].

3. Configurare le opzioni disponibili (posizione dell’'ugello, intensita del getto, temperatura

dell’'acqua) in base alle proprie preferenze.
4. Premere contemporaneamente per 2 secondi i pulsanti [Arresto] + [Profilo utente 1]

o [Profilo utente 2] o [Profilo utente 3].

« Utilizzo

Prima di utilizzare il bidet per signore o il bidet posteriore, premere il pulsante del profilo
utente in cui sono state salvate le impostazioni preferite.

* Dopo l'uso, l'ugello torna automaticamente in posizione centrale.

ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI

I WC con getto d’acqua Sensia deve essere decalcificato regolarmente.
Ulteriori informazioni al riguardo sono contenute nelle istruzioni per I'uso.

Scansionare il codice QR per informazioni sulla risoluzione dei problemi, descrizioni piu dettagliate
e istruzioni passo dopo passo su come pulire il WC e sulla rimozione del coperchio a scopo di pulizia.

O
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Scansionare il codice QR per scaricare le istruzioni per 'uso complete

grohe.com
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KORTE HANDLEIDING

SENSIA

Deze korte handleiding vervangt niet de gebruiksaanwijzing.
Lees beslist de gebruiksaanwijzing en neem de waarschuwingen en veiligheidstips in acht.

ofe
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Scan de QR-code voor overige taalopties PART OF L I x I L




GROHE SENSIA
KORTE HANDLEIDING

1.START

_\ HANDMATIG
S Open het deksel met de hand.
VOORSPOELING

Zodra u op de wc zit, worden de sproeiarmen geactiveerd en begint de automatische reiniging.

Als uw douche-wc is uitgerust met een GROHE reservoir met de installatieset voor automatische
spoeling (apart verkrijgbaar), dan wordt, zodra u op de wc zit, de toiletpot gespoeld met een kleine
hoeveelheid water om het vormen van vlekken tot een minimum te beperken.

2.REINIGEN |
REINIGEN _— AANPASSINGEN ——> STOP

Straal van achter Intensiteit Positie sproeiarm @ Stop
van de straal
Lady shower 2

Watertemperatuur

" Druk 1x in voor straal van achter; druk 2 in voor de reinigingsmodus “oscillatie”; druk 3 in voor de modus “lichte oscillatie”
2 Druk 1x in voor lady shower; druk 2x in voor de reinigingsmodus “oscillatie”; druk 3x in voor de modus “sterke oscillatie”

3.SPOELEN

AUTOMATISCH 2 HANDMATIG

De spoeling begint automatisch Druk op de spoelknop aan de muur.
nadat u bent opgestaan.

% Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar als uw douche-wc is uitgerust met een GROHE reservoir met de installatieset voor automatische
spoeling (apart verkrijgbaar).

4. AFSLUITING

HANDMATIG

Sluit het deksel en de zitting met de hand.




Gebruikersprofiel 1

Straal van achter

Straal van achter
met massagestraal

Instellen van de
positie van de sproeiarm

Instellen van de
intensiteit van de straal

Gebruikersprofiel 2

Gebruikersprofiel 3
Stop

Lady shower

Zelfreiniging van
de sproeiarm

Instellen van de
watertemperatuur
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GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL

@® @ [Gebruikersprofiel 1]/[Gebruikersprofiel 2]/[Gebruikersprofiel 3]
n a Met de gebruikersprofielen slaat u de positie van de sproeiarm, straalintensiteit en
watertemperatuur op die uw voorkeur hebben.

[ « Instellen
a 1. Neem plaats op de toiletzitting.
2. Druk op de toets [Straal van achter] of [Lady shower].

3. Configureer desgewenst de beschikbare opties (Positie sproeiarm, Intensiteit van de straal,
Watertemperatuur).

4. Druk tegelijkertijd 2 seconden de toetsen [Stop]+ [Gebruikersprofiel 1] of [Gebruikersprofiel 2]
of [Gebruikersprofiel 3] in.

* Gebruik

Druk voor het gebruik van de lady shower of straal van achter op de gebruikersprofiel-toets
waarop u uw voorkeursinstellingen heeft opgeslagen.

* Na het gebruik beweegt de sproeiarm automatisch terug naar de middelste positie.

OVERIGE INFORMATIE

De Sensia douche-wc moet regelmatig worden ontkalkt.
Overige informatie hierover kunt u in de gebruiksaanwijzing vinden.

Voor informatie omtrent het verhelpen van storingen, nadere beschrijvingen en stap-voor-stap-instructies
voor het reinigen van de wc en het verwijderen van het toiletdeksel kunt u de QR-code scannen.

El"
[=] e [=]

Scan de QR-code om de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing te downloaden

grohe.com
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SNABBGUIDE

SENSIA

Denna snabbguide ersétter inte bruksanvisningen.
Lé&s ovillkorligen bruksanvisningen och beakta varningarna och sakerhetsanvisningarna.

ofe
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Skanna QR-koden for att fa fler sprakalternativ PART OF L I x I L




GROHE SENSIA
SNABBGUIDE

1.START

MANUELL

A

Oppna locket med handen.

FORSPOLNING
Nar du séatter dig pa toaletten aktiveras duscharmarna och den automatiska rengéringen bérjar.
Om din duschtoalett ar utrustad med en GROHE-cistern med installationssatsen for autospolning

(séljs separat) spolas toalettkeramiken med en liten méngd vatten direkt nar du har satt dig pa
toalettsitsen for att minimera bildandet av flackar.

2.RENGORING
RENGORING ———>  JUSTERINGAR ——> STOPP

Analdusch Stralintensitet > Duscharmsposition @ Stopp
Lady-dusch 2

A

Vattentemperatur

 Tryck 1x for analdusch; tryck 2x for rengdringslaget "Oscillation”; tryck 3 for laget "Latt oscillation”
2 Tryck 1x for lady-dusch; tryck 2x for rengoringslaget "Oscillation”; tryck 3x for laget "Kraftig oscillation”

3.SPOLNING

AUTOMATISK MANUELL

Spolningen startar automatiskt efter Tryck pa spolknappen pa vaggen.
att du har rest dig upp.

% Denna funktion &r endast tillganglig om din duschtoalett &r utrustad med en GROHE-cistern med installationssatsen for autospolning
(séljs separat).

4.SLUTFORANDE

MANUELL

Sténg locket och sitsen med handen.




Anvéandarprofil 2

Anvéandarprofil 1 Anvandarprofil 3

Stopp

Analdusch Lady-dusch

Analdusch med
massagestrale

Sjalvrengdring
av duscharmen

Installning av

Instélining av
duscharmspositionen

vattentemperaturen

Installning av stralintensitet

GROHE
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ANVANDARPROFIL

[ ] @ [Anvéndarprofil 1]/[Anvéndarprofil 2]/[Anvéndarprofil 3]
n a Med anvandarprofiler kan du spara énskad duscharmsposition, stralintensitet och vattentemperatur.
« Instéllning

° 1. Satt dig pa WC-sitsen.
2. Tryck pa knappen [Analdusch] eller [Lady-dusch].
a 3. Konfigurera de tillgangliga alternativen (duscharmsposition, stralintensitet, vattentemperatur)
som Onskas.

4. Tryck samtidigt pa knapparna [Stopp] + [Anvandarprofil 1] eller [Anvandarprofil 2] eller
[Anvandarprofil 3] i 2 sekunder.

* Anvandning

Innan du anvander lady-duschen eller analduschen, trycker du pa anvandarprofil-knappen
dar du har sparat dina 6nskade installningar.

* Efter anvandning atergar duscharmen automatiskt till mittlaget.

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION

Sensia duschtoalett maste avkalkas regelbundet.
Ytterligare information om detta finns i bruksanvisningen.

Skanna QR-koden fér mer information om felavhjalpning, nédrmare beskrivningar och steg-for-steg-anvisningar
for rengdring av toaletten och borttagning av WC-locket foér rengéring.

E.‘l
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Skanna QR-koden for att ladda ner den fullstdndiga bruksanvisningen

grohe.com
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LYNVEJLEDNING

SENSIA

Denne lynvejledning erstatter ikke brugsanvisningen.
Serg for at leese brugsanvisningen, og bemaerk advarslerne og sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

ofe
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Scan QR-koden for at fa adgang til yderligere sprog PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
LYNVEJLEDNING

1.START

MANUELT

A

Abn laget med handen.

FORSKYL
Sa snart du sidder pa toilettet, aktiveres brusearmene, og den automatiske rengering starter.
Hvis dit duschtoilet er udstyret med en GROHE cisterne med installationssaet til autoskyl (fas separat),

skylles toiletkummen med en lille maengde vand for at minimere dannelsen af pletter, sa snart du har
sat dig pa toilettet.

2.RENGJRING
RENGOGRINGG ——>  TILPASNINGER ——> sTOP

Bagstrale ! Straleintensitet ) Brusearmsposition @ Stop
Bidetstrale 2

A

Vandtemperatur

" Tryk 1x for bagstrale. Tryk 2x for rengeringstilstanden »Oscillation«. Tryk 3 for tilstanden »Let oscillation«
2 Tryk 1x for bidetstrale. Tryk 2x for rengeringstilstanden »Oscillation«. Tryk 3 for tilstanden »Kraftig oscillation«

3.SKYL

AUTOMATISK MANUELT

Skyllet starter automatisk, Tryk pa skylleknappen pa veeggen.
nar du har rejst dig.

% Denne funktion er kun tilgaengelig, hvis dit duschtoilet er udstyret med en GROHE cisterne med installationssaettet il autoskyl (fas separat).

4. AFSLUTNING

MANUELT

Luk laget og seedet med handen.




Brugerprofil 2

Brugerprofil 1 Brugerprofil 3

Stop

Bagstrale Bidetstrale

Bagstrale med

: Selvrensning af brusearmen
massagefunktion

Indstilling af Indstilling af
brusearmspositionen vandtemperaturen
Indstilling af

straleintensiteten
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BRUGERPROFIL

[ ] @ [Brugerprofil 1]/ [Brugerprofil 2] / [Brugerprofil 3]
n a Brugerprofilerne anvendes til at gemme din foretrukne brusearmsposition, straleintensitet
og vandtemperatur.

° « Indstilling
1. Seet dig pa toiletsaedet.
a 2. Tryk pa knappen [Bagstrale] eller [Bidetstrale].

3. Konfigurer de tilgaengelige valgmuligheder (brusearmsposition, straleintensitet, vandtemperatur)
efter dit eget anske.

4. Tryk pa og hold knapperne [Stop] + [Brugerprofil 1] eller [Brugerprofil 2] eller [Brugerprofil 3]
nede samtidigt i 2 sekunder.

* Anvendelse

Inden du aktiverer bidet- eller bagstralen, trykker du pa den brugerprofilknap,
under hvilken du har gemt dine foretrukne indstillinger.

* Efter brug kerer brusearmen automatisk tilbage til den midterste position.

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER

Sensia duschtoilettet skal afkalkes regelmaessigt.
Du kan finde yderligere oplysninger i brugsanvisningen.

Scan venligst QR-koden for at fa yderligere oplysninger om afhjeelpning af fejl, mere detaljerede beskrivelser
og trin-for-trin-vejledninger til rengering af toilettet samt til afmontering af toiletlaget til rengaringsformal.

E.‘l
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Scan QR-koden for at downloade hele brugsanvisningen

grohe.com
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KORT VEILEDNING

SENSIA

Denne korte veiledningen erstatter ikke bruksanvisningen.
Det er viktig at du leser bruksanvisningen og spesielt advarslene og sikkerhetsanvisningene.

ofe
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Skann QR-koden for flere sprakalternativer PART OF L I x I L




GROHE SENSIA
KORT VEILEDNING

1.START

MANUELL

A

Apne lokket for hand.

FORSPYLING
Sa snart du sitter pa toalettet, aktiveres dusjarmene og den automatiske rengjeringen begynner.
Hvis dusjtoalettet er utstyrt med en GROHE sisterne med installasjonssettet for automatisk spyling

(tilgjengelig separat), spyles toalettskalen med litt vann sa snart du har satt deg pa toalettet,
for & unnga flekkdannelse.

2.RENGJJIRING
RENGJORING ———> TILPASNINGER ——> STOPP

Bakre strale Stréleintensitet > Dusjarmposisjon @Stopp
Kvinnedusj 2

Vanntemperatur

" Trykk 1x for bakre strale; trykk 2x for rengjeringsmodus «oscillering; trykk 3x for modus «lett oscillering»
2 Trykk 1x for kvinnedusj; trykk 2x for rengjeringsmodus «oscillering; trykk 3x for modus «sterk oscillering»

3.SPYLING

AUTOMATISK MANUELL

Spylingen starter automatisk Trykk pa spyleknappen pa veggen.
nar du reiser deg.

(tilgiengelig separat).

% Denne funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig hvis dusjtoalettet er utstyrt med en GROHE sisterne med installasjonssettet for automatisk spyling

4. AVSLUTNING

MANUELL

Lukk lokket og setet for hand.




Brukerprofil 2

Brukerprofil 1 Brukerprofil 3

Stopp

Bakre strale Kvinnedusj

Bakre strale med

massasjestrale Selvrengjering av dusjarmen

Justering av
dusjarmposisjonen

Justering av
vanntemperaturen

Justering av
straleintensiteten
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BRUKERPROFIL

[ ] @ [Brukerprofil 1] / [brukerprofil 2] / [brukerprofil 3]
n a Med brukerprofilene lagrer du din foretrukne dusjarmposisjon, straleintensitet og vanntemperatur.

« Innstilling
° 1. Sett deg pa toalettsetet.
2. Trykk pa knappen [bakre strale] eller [kvinnedusj].
a 3. Konfigurer de tilgjengelige innstillingene (dusjarmposisjon, straleintensitet, vanntemperatur) etter gnske.
4. Trykk pa knappene [stopp] + [brukerprofil 1] eller [brukerprofil 2] eller [brukerprofil 3] samtidig
i 2 sekunder.

* Bruk

Trykk fer bruk av kvinnedusj eller bakre strale pa brukerprofil-knappen som du har lagret
dine foretrukne innstillinger pa.

* Etter bruk kjgrer dusjarmen automatisk tilbake i midtre posisjon.

MER INFORMASJON

Sensia-dusjtoalettet ma avkalkes regelmessig.
Mer om dette i bruksanvisningen.

Skann QR-koden for mer informasjon om feilretting, detaljerte beskrivelser og trinnvise instruksjoner for rengjering
av toalettet samt hvordan man tar av toalettlokket for rengjaring.

E.‘l
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Skann QR-koden for & laste ned hele bruksanvisningen

grohe.com



Sensia

PIKAOHJE

SENSIA

Tama pikaohje ei korvaa kayttdohjetta.
Lue ehdottomasti kayttdohje ja noudata siind annettuja varoituksia ja turvallisuusohjeita.

ofe
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Loydat lisaa kieliversioita skannaamalla QR-koodin PART OF L | XI L




GROHE SENSIA
PIKAOHJE

1.ALOITUS

MANUAALINEN

Avaa kansi kadella.

A

ESIHUUHTELU

Kun istut WC-istuimella, suihkuvarret aktivoituvat, ja automaattinen puhdistus alkaa.

Jos suihku-WC on varustettu GROHE-huuhtelusailiélla, jossa on automaattisen huuhtelun
asennussarja (saatavana erikseen), tahrojen muodostumisen minimoimiseksi WC-kulho
huuhdellaan pienella vesimaaralla heti kun olet istuutunut WC-istuimelle.

PESU _— SAADOT

E— PYSAYTYS

kun olet noussut seisomaan.

asennussarja (saatavana erikseen).

Takasuihku Sul\hkun > Suihkuvarren @ Pyséytys
voimakkuus == | asento
Naisten suihku 2 <
Veden ldmpétila
" Paina 1x: takasuihku; paina 2x puhdistustilaa "oskillointi"; paina 3x: "kevyt oskillointi”
% Paina 1x: naisten suihku; paina 2x puhdistustilaa "oskillointi”; paina 3x: "voimakas oskillointi”
AUTOMAATTINEN 2 MANUAALINEN
Huuhtelu alkaa automaattisesti, Paina seindssa olevaa huuhtelupainiketta.

% Tama toiminto on kaytettavissa vain, jos suihku-WC on varustettu GROHE-huuhteluséiliélla, jossa on automaattisen huuhtelun

4.LOPUKSI
<

=

MANUAALINEN

Sulje kansi ja istuinrengas kadella.




Kayttajaprofiili 1

Takasuihku

Hierova takasuihku

Suihkuvarren
asennon saatoé

Suihkun voimakkuuden
s&ato

Kayttajaprofiili 2

Kayttajaprofiili 3
Pysaytys

Naisten suihku

Suihkuvarren automaattinen
puhdistus

Veden lampétilan saatdé
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KAYTTAJAPROFIILI

[kayttajaprofiili 1] / [kayttajaprofiili 2] / [kayttajaprofiili 3]

Kayttajaprofiileihin voit tallentaa haluamasi suihkuvarren asennon, suihkun voimakkuuden ja veden

lampétilan.

+ Saato

1. Istuudu WC-istuimelle.

2. Paina nappainta [takasuihku] tai [naisten suihkul].

3. Maarita kaytettavissa olevat valinnat (suihkuvarren asento, suihkun voimakkuus, veden lampétila)
itsellesi sopiviksi.

4. Paina samanaikaisesti 2 sekunnin ajan néppaimia [pysaytys] + [kayttajaprofiili 1] tai [kayttajaprofiili 2]
tai [kayttajaprofiili 3].

* Kaytto

Paina ennen naisten suihkun tai takasuihkun kaytt6a sita kayttajaprofiilipainiketta,
johon olet tallentanut haluamasi asetukset.

* Suihkuvarsi palaa kayton jalkeen automaattisesti takaisin keskiasentoon.

MUITATIETOJA

El"

Sensia-suihku-WC:n kalkinpoisto taytyy tehda saannéllisesti.
Katso siita lisatietoja kayttdohjeesta.

Skannaamalla QR-koodin saat tietoa toimintahairididen korjaamisesta, tarkempia selostuksia ja vaiheittaisia
ohjeita WC:n puhdistamisesta sekd WC:n kannen irrottamisesta puhdistusta varten.

i
[=] %o [x]

Lataa taydellinen kayttdohje skannaamalla QR-koodi

grohe.com
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SKROCONA INSTRUKCJA

SENSIA

Niniejsza skrocona instrukcja nie zastepuje instrukcji obstugi.
Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg obstugi oraz przestrzegac ostrzezen i instrukcji bezpieczenstwa.
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Zeskanowaé kod QR, aby uzyskaé wiecej opcji jezykowych PART OF L I x I L




GROHE SENSIA
SKROCONA INSTRUKCJA

1.START

RECZNY

S Otworzy¢ pokrywe recznie.

SPLUKIWANIE WSTEPNE

Gdy tylko uzytkownik usigdzie na toalecie, ramiona natrysku zostang aktywowane i rozpocznie sie
automatycznie czyszczenie.

Jesli toaleta myjaca jest wyposazona w sptuczke GROHE z zestawem instalacyjnym do
automatycznego sptukiwania (sprzedawanym oddzielnie), gdy tylko uzytkownik usigdzie na desce
sedesowej, ceramika toalety zostanie sptukana niewielkg ilo$cig wody, aby zminimalizowaé
powstawanie plam.

2.0CZYSZCZANIE |

OCZYSZCZANIE ——— > REGULACJA ———> STOP
Natrysk od tyla Inensyunoss > poorda emieria (=) Ser
Natrysk damski 2 <

Temperatura wody

' Nacisna¢ 1 dla natrysku od tytu; nacisna¢ 2x dla trybu mycia ,oscylacja”; nacisna¢ 3 dla trybu ,lekka oscylacja”
% Nacisna¢ 1x dla natrysku damskiego; nacisna¢ 2x dla trybu mycia ,0scylacja”; nacisnaé 3x dla trybu ,silna oscylacja”

3. SPLUKIWANIE

AUTOMATYCZNY 3 RECZNY

Cykl ptukania rozpoczyna sie Nacisna¢ przycisk sptukujacy na $cianie.
automatycznie po wstaniu z toalety.

% Ta funkcja jest dostepna tylko wtedy, gdy toaleta myjaca jest wyposazona w sptuczke GROHE z zestawem instalacyjnym
do automatycznego spiukiwania (sprzedawanym oddzielnie).

4. ZAKONCZENIE

RECZNY

Zamkna¢ pokrywe i gniazdo rgcznie.




Profil uzytkownika 1

Natrysk od tytu

Natrysk od tytu
z dyszg masujacy

Ustawianie pozyciji
ramienia natrysku

Ustawianie intensywnosci
strumienia

Profil uzytkownika 2

Profil uzytkownika 3
Stop

Natrysk damski

Samoczyszczenie
ramienia natrysku

Ustawianie temperatury
wody
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PROFIL UZYTKOWNIKA

@ @ [Profil uzytkownika 1] / [profil uzytkownika 2] / [profil uzytkownika 3]
n a Profile uzytkownika umozliwiajg zapisanie preferowanej pozycji ramienia natrysku, intensywnosci
strumienia i temperatury wody.

[ « Ustawienia
a 1. Prosze usigé¢ na desce sedesowe;j.
2. Nacisng¢ przycisk [natrysk od tytu] lub [natrysk damski].

3. Skonfigurowa¢ dostepne opcje (pozycja ramienia natrysku, intensywnos$¢ strumienia, temperatura
wody) zgodnie z wymaganiami.

4. Nacisna¢ jednoczes$nie przyciski [Stop] + [profil uzytkownika 1] lub [profil uzytkownika 2] lub
[profil uzytkownika 3] przez 2 sek.

» Uzytkowanie

Przed uzyciem natrysku damskiego lub natrysku od tytu nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk profilu
uzytkownika, na ktérym zapisano preferowane ustawienia.

* Po uzyciu ramie natrysku automatycznie powréci do pozycji Srodkowej.

DALSZE INFORMACJE

Toaleta myjgca Sensia musi by¢ regularnie odkamieniana.
Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w instrukcji obstugi.

Aby uzyskac¢ informacje na temat usuwania usterek, bardziej szczegétowe opisy i instrukcje krok po kroku
dotyczgce czyszczenia toalety i zdejmowania pokrywy toalety w celu czyszczenia, nalezy zeskanowac¢ kod QR.

O
[=] e [=]

Zeskanowac¢ kod QR, aby pobra¢ petng instrukcje obstugi

grohe.com
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SENSIA

AUTOG 0 Ypriyopog 0dnydg dev UTToKaBIoTd TIG 0dnyieg XeIPIoHOU.
MeAeTAOTE OTTWOBATIOTE TIG 0dNYiEG XEIPIOPOU Kol AGBETE UTTOWN TIG TTPOEIBOTTOINCEIG Kal TIG 0dNYieg ao@aAeiag.

TapWOoTE ToV KwdIKG QR yia TTEPAITEPW ETTIAOYVEC YAWOTAC PART OF L I x I L



GROHE SENSIA
MPHIOPOZ OAHIOZ

1.ENAP=H

MH AYTOMATA

A

AvoitTe TO KGAUPPO PE TO XEPL.

NPONAYZH
MoAig kaBioeTe oTo WC evepyotrololvTal ol BPayioveg VIoUg Kal EEKIVE O auTOPaTOG KaBapIopdg.
Edv 10 d1k6 oag WC pe vioug diabétel Soxeio TAUong GROHE pe KiT eykatdoTaong yia v

auTtéparn ¢éktrAuan (diatiBetal EexwploTd), TOTE, HOAIG KaBioeTe aTnv £dpa Tou WC, EetTAéveTal
70 KEPaPIKO WC pe pIKpEG TTOadTNTEG VEPOU yia TNV EAAXIOTOTIOINGN TNG XPWONG.

2.KAGAPIZMOZ
KAGAPIEMOE ———> NMPOZAPMOIEZ —> AIAKOIMH
Mpwkrikd mhdon 7 ‘Eviaon &éopng > ©ton Bpaxidvwy @ Aiakor

== | vioug
TuvaikoAoyikn TAUon 2

Oeppokpacia vepol

" MomioTe 1 @opd yia TpwKTIKA TAUGN. MamaTe 2 gopég yia ) Aemoupyia kabapiopol «TaAaviwany. MatiaTe 3 gopég yia T Aemoupyia «EAagpid TaAdviwan»
2 MNarAoTe 1 opd yia yuvaikohoyikr Ao, MarioTe 2 gopég yia ) Aeimoupyia kabapiopot «Tahdviwaony. MatiaTe 3 opég yia Tn Aemoupyia « Eviovn TaAGvTwon»

3.MAYZH

AYTOMATA * MH AYTOMATA

H mAUon §ekiva autépata apou onkweite.  MaTtoTe T0 KOUNTT yia To KAavaKi OToV TOiX0.

9 Aut n Aeimoupyia eivar SiaBéaipn povo eav To WC pe vioug eivar e§omAiopévo pe doxeio TAuang GROHE pe 1o KiT eykardoTtaong
yia autéuam ékmuan (diariBetar §exwploTd).

4. ONOKAHPQZH

MH AYTOMATA

KAegioTe 10 KGAUPHQ Kl TNV £8P0 PE TO XEPI.




MpoiA xprioTn 2

Mpo@iA xprioTtn 1 Mpo@iA xpriotn 3

Alokotri
MpwkTIKA TTAUON Fuvaikohoyikn TTAUGN

MpwkTIKA TTAUON
pe déopn paocdd

AutépaTog kaBapioudg
Bpaxiova vioug

PuBuion Tng
Beppokpaaiog vepou

PuBuion Tng Béong
Bpaxiévwy vioug

PUBpion Tng
éviaong déopung
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MPO®INA XPHZTH

@ @ [Npogi xpriotn 1]/ [MpogiA xprion 2] / [MpoiA xprioTn 3]
n a Me 10 TTpo@iA XpnoTwv, aTroBnkeUeTe TNV BEON TTPOTIMNONG TOu Bpaxiova vioug, TNV éviaon TnNg d€oung Kal
TN Beppokpacia Tou vepou.

® * PUBuion
1. KaBioTe o0 k@BiIopa WC.
a 2. MatroTe 10 KOUPTTI [TTPWKTIKA TTAUGN] i [yuvaikoAoyikr) TTAUoN].
3. AlapopewoTe Tig SiaBéoipeg emAoyég (Béon Tou Bpayiova vioug, éviaon déopng, Bepuokpaaia vepou)
katéd BoUAnon.
4. NarmjoTe Tautdxpova yia 2 deutepOAeTITa Ta KOUPTTA [AlakoTr)] + [Mpo@il xpriotn 1] ) [Mpo@iA xpriotn 2]
A [MpogiA xprioT 3].

* Xprion

Mpiv XpNOIYOTTOINGETE TN YUVAIKOAOYIKA ] TNV TTPWKTIKA TTAUON, TTATACTE TO KOUMTTi TTPO@IA
XPAOTN OTToU £XETE ATTOBNKEUOEI TIG PUBUICEIG TTPOTIUNONG GOG.

* Metd Tn Xpron, o Bpaxiovag vIoug ETTIOTPEPEI AUTOPATA OTN JECaia BEon.

NEPAITEPQ NAHPOOOPIEZ

To WC pe vioug Sensia TrpéTel va kaBapideTal TOKTIKE a1réd Ta dAata.
MepioodTepeg OXETIKEG TTANPOPOPIESG TTAPEXOVTAI OTIG 0BNYiEG XEIPITHOU.

MNa TTANpoopieg OXETIKEG PE TNV aTTOKATACTACT BAABWY, AVOAUTIKOTEPES TTEPIYPAPEG KAl 0BNYiEG Bripa TTPoG BAKa yia
Tov kaBapiopd Tou WC, Kabwg Kai yia TNV agaipean Tou kaAUppaTog Tou WC yia Toug OKoTToug Tou KaBapioHoU GapwaoTe
Tov KwdIké QR.

E.‘l
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ZapwaTe Tov KwdIKG QR yia va eKTEAETETE Afyn TOu TTARPOUG EYXEIPIDIOU OBNYIWV XEIPICHOU

grohe.com
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STRUCNY NAVOD

SENSIA

Tento struény navod neslouZzi jako nahrada navodu k obsluze.
Prectéte si navod k obsluze a respektujte varovani a bezpec€nostni pokyny.

Naskenujte QR kéd pro dal3i jazykové moznosti PART OF | X| L



GROHE SENSIA
STRUCNY NAVOD

1.START

RUCNI POSTUP

S Ruéné otevrete poklop.

PREDSPLACHOVANI
Kdyz se posadite na WC, aktivuji se ramena sprchy a zacne automatické ¢isténi.
Pokud je VaSe sprchovaci WC se splachovaci nadrzkou GROHE vybaveno instalaéni sadou pro

automatické splachovani (k dostani zvlast), se keramické WC omyje malym mnozstvim vody pro
minimalizaci tvorby skvrn, jakmile si sednete na WC sedatko.

2.CISTENI |
CISTENI ——m—> PRIZPUSOBENI —>  STOP
Bidetova sprcha Intenzita proudu > ::rISE; ramene @ Stop

Damska bidetova sprcha 2

Teplota vody

") Stisknéte 1x pro bidetovou sprchu; stisknéte 2x pro rezim ¢isténi ,Oscilace”; stisknéte 3x pro rezim ,Miné oscilace*
% Stisknéte 1x pro damskou bidetovou sprchu; stisknéte 2x pro rezim ¢isténi ,Oscilace*; stisknéte 3x pro rezim ,Silna oscilace”

3.SPLACHOVANI

AUTOMATICKY ¥ RUCNIi POSTUP

Splachovani se spusti automaticky Stisknéte splachovaci tladitko na sténé.
poté, co vstanete.

3 Tato funkce je k dispozici pouze tehdy, pokud je Vase sprchovaci WC se splachovaci nadrzkou GROHE vybaveno instalaéni sadou pro
automatické splachovani (k dostani zvlast).

4.ZAVER

RUCNi POSTUP

Ruéné uzaviete poklop a sedlo.




Uzivatelsky profil 2

UzZivatelsky profil 1 Uzivatelsky profil 3

Stop

Bidetova sprcha Damska bidetova sprcha

Bidetova sprcha
s masaznim proudem

Vlastni ¢isténi
ramene sprchy

Nastaveni polohy
ramene sprchy

Nastaveni teploty vody

Nastaveni intenzity proudu
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UZIVATELSKY PROFIL

@® @ [Uzivatelsky profil 1] / [UZivatelsky profil 2] / [UZivatelsky profil 3]
n a V uzivatelskych profilech si muZete ulozit upfednostiiovanou polohu ramene sprchy, intenzitu
proudu a teplotu vody.
o « Nastaveni
a 1. Posadte se na WC sedatko.
2. Stisknéte tlacitka [Bidetova sprcha] nebo [Damska bidetova sprchal.
3. Podle prani nakonfigurujte dostupné moznosti (poloha ramene sprchy, intenzita proudu, teplota
vody).
4. Po dobu 2 sekund zaroven drzte stisknuta tlacitka [Stop] + [UZivatelsky profil 1] nebo [UZivatelsky
profil 2] nebo [UZivatelsky profil 3].

* Pouziti

PFed pouzitim bidetové nebo damské bidetové sprchy stisknéte tlacitko uzivatelského profilu,
do kterého jste uloZili upfednostfiovana nastaveni.

* Po pouziti se rameno sprchy automaticky vrati do prostfedni polohy.

DALSI INFORMACE

Sprchovaci WC Sensia je nutné pravidelné odvapnovat.
DalSi informace jsou uvedeny v navodu k obsluze.

Informace k odstranéni zavad, podrobné;jsi popisy a navody krok za krokem pro &isténi WC a sejmuti a Cisténi
poklopu WC ziskate po naskenovani QR kodu.

O
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Naskenujte QR kéd a stahnéte si kompletni navod k obsluze

grohe.com



Sensia
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ROVID UTMUTATO

SENSIA

Ez a rdvid utmutatdé nem helyettesiti a kezelési utmutatét.
Kérjik, feltétlenlll olvassa el a kezelési Utmutatdt, és vegye figyelembe a figyelmeztetéseket és
a biztonsagi utasitasokat.

ofe
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Olvassa be a QR-kédot a tovabbi nyelvi lehetdségekeért. PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
ROVID UTMUTATO

1.START

_\ KEZI
S Nyissa fel a fedelet kézzel.
ELOOBLITES

Amikor On leiil a WC-re, a zuhanykarok aktivalédnak, és megkezdédik az automatikus tisztitas.

Amennyiben az On bidéfunkciés WC-je az automata 6blitéshez GROHE oblitétartallyal és telepitési
készlettel van felszerelve (kulon beszerezhetd), akkor a rendszer a foltképz6dés minimalisra
csokkentése érdekében a WC-keramiat egy kis mennyiségii vizzel ledbliti, amikor On leiil a WC-re.

2.TISZTITAS
TISZTITAS _— BEALLITASOK ———> LEALLITAS

MODOSITASAI
Andlis zuhany !

Vizsugar eréssége ) Zuhanykar @ Lealitas
Intim zuhany ?

— | pozicitja

Vizhdmérséklet

'’ Nyomja meg egyszer az analis zuhanyhoz; nyomja meg kétszer a ,Rezgés” tisztitasi modhoz; nyomja meg haromszor az ,Enyhe rezgés” médhoz
2 Nyomja meg egyszer az intim zuhanyhoz; nyomja meg kétszer a ,Rezgés” tisztitasi modhoz; nyomja meg haromszor az ,Erés rezgés” médhoz

3.OBLITES

AUTOMATIKUS ¥ KEZI

Felallas utan a rendszer automatikusan Nyomja meg a falon lévé 6blitégombot.
elinditja az oblitést.

% Ez a funkcid csak akkor érhet6 el, ha a bidéfunkcios WC az automata oblitéshez sziikséges telepitési készlettel (kilon beszerezhetd)
rendelkezd GROHE oblitétartallyal van felszerelve.

4.BEFEJEZES

KEZI

=

Ny

Csukja le a fedelet és az Uil6két kézzel.




Felhasznaléi profil 2

Felhasznaloi profil 1 Felhasznaldi profil 3

Leallitas

Andlis zuhany Intim zuhany

Masszazssugarral

rendelkezé analis zuhany A zuhanykar 6ntisztitasa

A zuhanykar

pozici6janak beallitasa Avizhémérséklet beallitasa

A vizsugar
erésségének beallitasa
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FELHASZNALOI PROFIL

[ ] @ [Felhasznaléi profil 1] / [felhasznal6i profil 2] / [felhasznaléi profil 3]
n a A felhasznaldi profilokban mentheti az On altal elényben részesitett zuhanykarpoziciét, a vizsugar
erésségét és a vizhémérsékletet.

° - Beallitas
1. Ulj6n le a WC-uldkére.
a 2. Nyomja meg az [analis zuhany] vagy [intim zuhany] gombot.
3. Allitsa be a rendelkezésre &ll6 opcidkat (zuhanykar pozicidja, vizsugar eréssége, vizhémérséklet)
tetszés szerint.
4. Nyomja meg egyidejlileg, és tartsa lenyomva 2 masodpercig a [ledllitas] + a [felhasznaldi profil 1]
vagy a [felhasznaldi profil 2] vagy a [felhasznaldi profil 3] gombokat.

» Hasznalat

Az intimzuhany vagy az analis zuhany hasznalata el6tt nyomja meg a kivant
bedllitasokat tartalmazé felhasznaléi profil megfelel6 gombjat.

* Haszndlat utan a zuhanykar automatikusan visszatér a kozépsd helyzetbe.

TOVABBI INFORMACIOK

A Sensia bidéfunkciés WC-t rendszeresen vizkémentesiteni kell.
Errél tovabbi informaciok a kezelési utmutatéban talalhatok.

A hibaelharitassal kapcsolatos informéciokért, a WC tisztitasara és a WC-fedél tisztitas céljabol torténd levételére
vonatkozd részletesebb leirasokért és |épésenkénti utmutatokért kérjik, olvassa be a QR-kédot.

E.‘l
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Olvassa be a QR-kédot a teljes kezelési utmutatd letéltéséhez.

grohe.com



Sensia

GUIA RAPIDO

SENSIA

Este guia rapido n&o substitui o manual de utilizagéo.

Leia sempre o manual de utilizagéo e respeite os avisos e as instrugdes de seguranga.

ofe
=
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Leia o codigo QR para mais opgdes de idiomas
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GROHE SENSIA
GUIA RAPIDO

1.INICIO

MANUAL

S Abra a tampa manualmente.

PRE-DESCARGA

Logo que esteja sentado na sanita, os bragos do chuveiro sdo ativados e a limpeza
automatica inicia.

Se a sua sanita com sistema de lavagem integrada estiver equipada com um autoclismo
GROHE com o kit de instalacédo para descarga automatica (vendido separadamente), depois
de se sentar na sanita, a ceramica é enxaguada com uma pequena quantidade de agua para
minimizar as manchas.

2.LIMPEZA
LIMPEZA _— AJUSTES ———> PARAGEM

Chuveiro higiénico traseiro Intensidade S Posigao do @ Paragem
do jato == | brago do chuveiro
Chuveiro higiénico feminino 2

<

Temperatura
da 4gua

" Prima 1x para chuveiro higiénico traseiro; prima 2x para 0 modo de limpeza «Oscilagao»; prima 3x para o modo «oscilago ligeira»
% Prima 1x para chuveiro higiénico feminino; prima 2x para o modo de limpeza «Oscilagdo»; prima 3x para 0 modo «oscilagao forte»

3.DESCARGA

AUTOMATICA® MANUAL

O processo de descarga comeca Prima o botéo de descarga na parede.
automaticamente depois de se levantar.

% Esta fungéo s6 esta disponivel se a sua sanita com sistema de lavagem integrada estiver equipada com um autoclismo GROHE
com o kit de instalagéo para descarga automética (vendido separadamente).

4.CONCLUSAO

MANUAL

Feche a tampa e o assento manualmente.




Perfil de utilizador 1

Chuveiro higiénico traseiro

Chuveiro higiénico traseiro
com jato de massagem

Definigéo da posigao
do brago do chuveiro

Definigdo da
intensidade do jato

Perfil de utilizador 2

Perfil de utilizador 3
Paragem

Chuveiro higiénico feminino

Autolimpeza do
brago do chuveiro

Definigéo da
temperatura da agua
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PERFIL DE UTILIZADOR

@ @ [Perfil de utilizador 1)/[Perfil de utilizador 2]/[Perfil de utilizador 3]
n a Com os perfis de utilizador, pode guardar a sua posigéo preferida do brago do chuveiro,
a intensidade do jato e a temperatura da agua.
[ « Ajuste
a 1. Sente-se no assento da sanita.
2. Prima o bot&o [Chuveiro higiénico traseiro] ou [Chuveiro higiénico feminino].
3. Configure as opgdes disponiveis (posigdo do brago do chuveiro, intensidade do jato,
temperatura da agua) como pretender.
4. Prima os botdes [Paragem] + [Perfil de utilizador 1] ou [Perfil de utilizador 2] ou
[Perfil de utilizador 3] em simultaneo durante 2 segundos.

« Utilizacao

Antes de utilizar o chuveiro higiénico feminino ou chuveiro higiénico traseiro, prima o botado
de perfil de utilizador onde guardou as suas defini¢des preferidas.

* Apos a utilizagdo, o brago do chuveiro volta automaticamente a posigéo central.

MAIS INFORMAGCOES

A sanita com sistema de lavagem integrada Sensia deve ser descalcificada regularmente.
Para mais informagdes, consulte o manual de utilizagéo.

Para informagdes sobre resolugéo de problemas, descrigdes mais detalhadas e instrugdes passo a passo sobre
a limpeza da sanita, bem como sobre a remogéo da tampa da sanita para a limpeza, faca a leitura do cédigo QR.

O
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Leia o codigo QR para transferir o manual de utilizagdo completo

grohe.com



Sensia

KISA KILAVUZ

SENSIA

Kisa kilavuz, kullanim kilavuzunun yerine gegmez.
Lutfen kullanim kilavuzunu mutlaka okuyun ve uyarilar ile guvenlik talimatlarini dikkate alin.

ofe
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Diger dil segenekleri igin QR kodunu tarayin PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
KISA KILAVUZ

1.BASLATMA

MANUEL

A

Kapagi elinizle agin.

ON DURULAMA
Klozete oturdugunuzda taharet muslugu etkinlesir ve otomatik temizlik baslar.
Akilli klozetinizde otomatik durulama montaj setine (ayri olarak satilir) sahip bir GROHE rezervuar

donanimi mevcutsa klozet kapagina oturur oturmaz, leke olusumunu en aza indirmek igin klozet
seramigi az miktarda suyla yikanir.

2. TEMIZLIK
TEMIZLIK —— >  UYARLAMALAR ——> DURDURMA

Anal taharet sistemi Supij§k[lr1me > Tahlaretmuslugu @Durdurma
siddeti == | pozisyonu

Bayan taharet sistemi 2 <
Su isisi

" Anal taharet sistemi igin 1 kez, “Salinim” temizleme modu igin 2 kez ve “Hafif salinim” iin 3 kez basin
% Bayan taharet sistemi igin 1 kez, “Salinim” temizleme modu icin 2 kez ve “Yogun salinim” igin 3 kez basin

3.DURULAMA

OTOMATIK MANUEL

Durulama iglemi siz kalktiktan sonra Duvardaki yikama tuguna basin.
otomatik olarak baglar.

% Bu fonksiyon sadece, akilli klozetinizde otomatik durulama montaj setine (ayri olarak satilir) sahip bir GROHE rezervuar donanimi
mevcutsa kullanilabilir.

4.SONUC

MANUEL

Kapagdi ve oturagi elinizle kapatin.




Kullanici profili 1

Anal taharet sistemi

Masaj piskirtmeli anal
taharet sistemi

Taharet muslugu
pozisyonunun ayarlanmasi

Su puskirtme siddeti ayari

Kullanici profili 2

Kullanici profili 3

Durdurma

Bayan taharet sistemi

Taharet muslugunun
kendiliginden temizlenmesi

Su sicakligi ayari
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KULLANICI PROFiILI

[ ] @ [Kullanici profili 1] / [Kullanic profili 2] / [Kullanici profili 3]
n a Kullanici profilleri ile tercih ettiginiz taharet muslugu pozisyonunu, su plskirtme siddetini ve su
sicakligini kaydedebilirsiniz.

° « Ayar
1. Klozet oturagina oturun.
a 2. [Anal taharet sistemi] veya [Bayan taharet sistemi] tusuna basin.
3. Mevcut segenekleri (taharet muslugu pozisyonu, su plskirtme siddeti, su sicakhigi) tercihlerinize
g6re yapilandirin.
4. [Durdurma] + [Kullanici profili 1] veya [Kullanici profili 2] ya da [Kullanici profili 3] tuslarina ayni
anda 2 saniye boyunca basin.

* Kullanim

Bayan veya anal taharet sistemini kullanmadan énce, tercih ettiginiz ayarlari kaydettiginiz
kullanici profili digmesine basin.

* Kullanimdan sonra taharet muslugu otomatik olarak orta konuma geri déner.

AYRINTILI BILGILER

Sensia akilli klozet diizenli olarak kiregten arindirilmalidir.
Bununla ilgili detayli bilgileri kullanim kilavuzundan 6grenebilirsiniz.

Ariza giderme, ayrintili agiklamalar ve klozet temizligi igin adim adim talimatlar ile klozet kapaginin temizlik amaglari
icin ¢cikarilmasi hakkinda bilgiler icin litfen QR kodunu tarayin.

E.‘l
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Tam kullanim kilavuzunu indirmek i¢in QR kodunu tarayin

grohe.com



Sensia

KRATKY NAVOD

SENSIA

Tento kratky navod nie je nahradou navodu na obsluhu.

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu a dbajte na upozornenia a bezpe¢nostné pokyny.

Naskenujte QR kéd pre dalSie jazykové varianty
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GROHE SENSIA
KRATKY NAVOD

1.SPUSTENIE

MANUALNE

Rukou otvorte veko.

PREDSPLACHOVANIE
V momente, ked sedite na WC sa aktivuju sprchovacie ramena a spusti sa automatické Cistenie.
Ak je vase bidetové WC vybavené splachovacou nadrzkou GROHE s inStalaénou supravou na

automatické splachovanie (predava sa samostatne) tak v momente, ked si sadnete na WC dosku,
sa WC keramika oplachne malym mnozstvom vody, aby sa minimalizovali potencialne Skvrny.

2.CISTENIE |

CISTENE ——m> UPRAVENIE E— ZASTAVENIE
. Intenzita pradu Poloha Zastavenie

Zadné sprcha 2 sprchovacicho @

A ramen:
Damska sprcha 2 < ) ramena

\2

Teplota vody

") Stlacte tlacidlo 1-krat pre zadnu sprchu; stlacte tlacidlo 2-krat pre rezim Cistenia ,oscilacia“; stlacte tlacidlo 3-krét pre rezim ,mierna oscilacia“
2 Stlacte tlacidlo 1-krat pre damsku sprchu; stlacte tlacidlo 2-krat pre rezim Cistenia ,oscilacia“; stlacte tlacidlo 3-krat pre rezim ,silna oscilacia“

3.SPLACHOVANIE

AUTOMATICKE MANUALNE

Splachovanie sa spusti automaticky, Stlacte splachovacie tla¢idlo na stene.
ked vstanete z toalety.

% Tato funkcia je k dispozicii len vtedy, ak je vase bidetové WC vybavené splachovacou nadrzkou GROHE s indtalaénou stpravou
na automatické splachovanie (predava sa samostatne).

4. UKONCENIE

MANUALNE

Zatvorte veko a dosku rukou.




Profil pouzivatela 1

Zadna sprcha

Zadna sprcha
s masaznym prudom

Nastavenie polohy
sprchovacieho ramena

Nastavenie intenzity pradu

GROHE

Profil pouzivatela 2

Profil pouzivatela 3
Zastavenie

Damska sprcha

Samocistenie sprchovacieho
ramena

Nastavenie teploty vody
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PROFIL POUZIVATELA

@® @ [Profil pouzivatela 1] / [Profil pouzivatela 2] / [Profil pouzivatela 3]
n a Pomocou profilov pouzivatelov mézete ulozit preferovani polohu sprchovacieho ramena, intenzitu
prudu a teplotu vody.

[ * Nastavenie
a 1. Posadte sa na sedadlo WC.
2. Stlacte tlacidlo [Zadna sprcha] alebo [Damska sprchal.

3. Nakonfigurujte dostupné moznosti (poloha sprchovacieho ramena, intenzita prudu, teplota vody)
podrla svojich poziadaviek.

4.Po dobu 2 sekind drzte sucasne stlacené tlacidla [Zastavenie] + [Profil pouzivatela 1] alebo
[Profil pouzivatela 2] alebo [Profil pouzivatela 3].

* Pouzivanie

Pred pouzitim damskej alebo zadnej sprchy stlacte tlacidlo pre ten profil pouzivatela, v ktorom
mate uloZené svoje preferované nastavenia.

* Po pouziti sa sprchovacie rameno automaticky vrati do strednej polohy.

DALSIE INFORMACIE

Bidetové WC Sensia musite pravidelne odvapriovat'.
Podrobnejsie informacie najdete v navode na obsluhu.

Informacie o odstrariovani problémov, podrobnejSie opisy a pokyny krok za krokom na Cistenie toalety
a odstranenie veka WC na Cistenie ziskate po naskenovani kédu QR.

O
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Naskenujte QR kéd a stiahnite si kompletny navod na obsluhu

grohe.com



Sensia

KRATKA NAVODILA

SENSIA

Ta kratka navodila ne nadomes¢ajo navodil za uporabo.
Obvezno preberite navodila za uporabo in upostevajte opozorila ter varnostna navodila.
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Skenirajte QR-kodo za druge jezike PART OF ] XI L




GROHE SENSIA
KRATKA NAVODILA

1.ZACETEK

ROCNO

Ro¢no odprite pokrov.

PREDIZPLAKOVANJE

Takoj ko se usedete na WC, se prSilne ro€ice aktivirajo in samodejno ¢iS¢enje se zaZene.

Ce je vas WC s prho opremljen z izplakovalnikom GROHE z vgradnim kompletom za samodejno
izplakovanje (naprodaj posebej), se takoj, ko se usedete na WC-sedez, WC-keramika izplakne
z majhno koli¢ino vode, kar zmanj$a nastajanje madezZev.

2.CISCENJE |

_— PRILAGODITVE ———>  ZAUSTAVITEV

Polozaj prsilne @ Zaustavitev
== | rocice

Moc¢ curka

\2

Temperatura vode

") Pritisnite 1x za prsilno rocico za analni predel; pritisnite 2x za nacin iS¢enja »Nihanje«; pritisnite 3x za nacin »Rahlo nihanje«
2 Pritisnite 1x za prsilno rocico za zenski intimni predel; pritisnite 2x za nacin is¢enja »Nihanje«; pritisnite 3x za nacin »Mo¢no nihanje«

3.1ZPLAKOVANJE

SAMODEJNO ¥ ROCNO

Izplakovanje se zaZzene samodejno, Pritisnite tipko za izplakovanje na steni.
ko vstanete.

% Ta funkcija je na voljo samo, e je vas WC s prho opremljen z izplakovalnikom GROHE z vgradnim kompletom za samodejno izplakovanje
(naprodaj posebe;).

4.ZAKLJUCEK

ROCNO

Ro¢no zaprite pokrov in sedez.




Profil uporabnika 1

Prsilna roc¢ica
za analni predel

Prsilna rocica za analni
predel z masaznim curkom

Nastavitev polozaja
prsilne ro€ice

Nastavitev moci curka

Profil uporabnika 2

Profil uporabnika 3

Zaustavitev

Prsilna rocica
za Zenski intimni predel

Samodejno &is¢enje
prsilne rocice

Nastavitev temperature
vode
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PROFIL UPORABNIKA

@® @ [Profil uporabnika 1]/[Profil uporabnika 2]/[Profil uporabnika 3]
n a S profili uporabnika shranite Zeleni poloZaj prsilne rocice, mo¢ curka in temperaturo vode.
* Nastavitev

o 1. Usedite se na WC-sedez.
a 2. Pritisnite tipko [Prsilna roCica za analni predel] ali [PrSilna ro€ica za Zenski intimni predel].
3. RazpoloZljive moznosti (poloZaj prsilne ro¢ice, mo¢ curka, temperatura vode) nastavite po Zelji.

4. Istocasno za 2 sekundi pritisnite tipki [Zaustavitev] + [Profil uporabnika 1] ali [Profil uporabnika 2]
ali [Profil uporabnika 3].

* Uporaba

Pred uporabo prsilne rocice za Zenski intimni ali analni predel pritisnite tipko za profil uporabnika,
na katero ste shranili Zelene nastavitve.

*Po uporabi se prsilna rocica znova samodejno premakne v sredinski polozaj.

DODATNE INFORMACIJE

Z WC-ja s prho Sensia je treba redno odstranjevati vodni kamen.
Dodatne informacije o tem najdete v navodilih za uporabo.

Za informacije o odpravljanju napak, natanénej$e opise in navodila po korakih za ¢is¢enje WC-ja ter
odstranjevanje WC-pokrova za namene ¢is¢enja skenirajte QR-kodo.
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Skenirajte QR-kodo za prenos celotnih navodil za uporabo

grohe.com



Sensia
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KRATKE UPUTE

SENSIA

Ove kratke upute ne zamjenjuju upute za uporabu.
Obvezno procitajte upute za uporabu i pridrzavajte se upozorenja i sigurnosnih uputa.
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Skenirajte QR kdd za vide opcija jezika PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
KRATKE UPUTE

1.POKRETANJE

RUCNO

S Rukom otvorite poklopac.

PREDISPIRANJE
Cim sjednete na WC, rugice tu$a se aktiviraju i pokre¢e se automatsko &iséenje.
Ako vas WC s tuSem s vodokotlicem GROHE ima instalacijski komplet za automatsko ispiranje

(dostupan zasebno), ¢im sjednete na WC dasku, Skoljka se ispire malom koli¢inom vode kako
bi nastalo $to manje mrlja.

2.CISCENJE |

CISCENJE _— PRILAGODBE E— ZAUSTAVLJANJE
Analni tug Intenzitet mlaza S Polozaj rucice tusa @ Zaustavljanje
Zenski tus 2

A

Temperatura vode

") Pritisnite 1x za analni tus; pritisnite 2x za rezim ¢i¢enja ,Oscilacija”; pritisnite 3x za rezim ,Blaga oscilacija”
%) Pritisnite 1x za Zenski tus; pritisnite 2x za rezim Cis¢enja ,Oscilacija”; pritisnite 3x za rezim ,Jaka oscilacija”

3.ISPIRANJE

AUTOMATSKI 3 RUCNO

Ispiranje automatski pocinje kad ustanete. Pritisnite tipku za ispiranje na zidu.

% Ova je funkcija dostupna samo ako vas WC s tuSem s vodokotlicem GROHE ima instalacijski komplet za automatsko ispiranje
(dostupan zasebno).

4.ZAVRSETAK

RUCNO

Zatvorite poklopac i dasku rukom.




Korisnicki profil 1

Analni tu$

Analni tus s mlazom
za masazu

Namijestanje polozaja

rucice tusa

Namijestanje
intenziteta mlaza

Korisnicki profil 2

Korisnicki profil 3
Zaustavljanje

Zenski tug

Samociscenje
rudice tusa

Namjestanje
temperature vode
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KORISNICKI PROFIL

[ ] @ [Korisni€ki profil 1] / [Korisni€ki profil 2] / [Korisni€ki profil 3]
n a Uz pomo¢ korisnickih profila moZete spremiti svoj preferirani polozaj rucice tusa, intenzitet mlaza
i temperaturu vode.

° « Namjestanje
1. Sjednite na WC dasku.
a 2. Pritisnite tipku [Analni tug] ili [Zenski tus].
3. Konfigurirajte dostupne opcije (polozZaj rucice tusa, intenzitet mlaza, temperatura vode) po Zelji.
4. Istodobno pritisnite tipke [Zaustavljanje] i [Korisnicki profil 1] ili [KorisniCki profil 2] ili [Korisnicki profil 3]
i drzite ih pritisnutima 2 sekunde.

* Uporaba

Prije uporabe Zenskog ili analnog tusa pritisnite tipku za korisnicki profil na kojoj ste spremili
svoje preferirane postavke.

* Rucica tu$a automatski se vraéa u srednji poloZaj nakon uporabe.

DODATNE INFORMACIJE

S WC-a s tuSem Sensia treba redovito uklanjati kamenac.
Dodatne informacije o tome moZete pronaéi u uputama za uporabu.

Za informacije o otklanjanju smetnji, detaljne opise i detaljne upute za Cis¢enje WC-a te za skidanje WC
poklopca u svrhu ¢iS¢enja skenirajte QR kod.

E.‘l
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Skenirajte QR kod kako biste preuzeli kompletne upute za uporabu

grohe.com



Sensia

@O
®®O

T»O®O

KPATKO PbKOBOACTBO

SENSIA

ToBa kpaTko PbKOBOACTBO HE 3aMeCTBa MHCTPYKLMsITa 3a ekcrinoarauusi.
Monsi, He 3abpaBsiiiTe Aa NpoYeTETE MHCTPYKLMSATA 3@ ekcrnnoaTtauus 1 Aa cnassarte npeaynpexaeHusTa
1 UHCTPYKUUUTE 3a 6e30macHoCT.

ofe
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CkaHupante QR koga, 3a 4a AOMBbAHUTENHM €3VMKOBM ONUMKN PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
KPATKO PBbKOBOACTBO

1.CTAPT

PBYHO

A

OTBOpeTE Kanaka ¢ pbKa.

NPEOBAPUTENHO U3NJIAKBAHE

BenHara Wom ceHeTe Ha ToaneTHaTa, pameHaTta Ha gylla ce akTMBUpaT Y aBTOMaTUYHOTO NoYMCTBaHe
3ano4sea.

Axo Bawara unHus ¢ 6uae e obopyasaHa c kazaHye GROHE ¢ komnnekT 3a MOHTax 3a aBTOMaTU4HO
uannakeaHe (npogasa ce OTAENHO), ToraBa BeAHara LoM CeQHeTe Ha ToaneTHaTa cejarnka, kepamvmyHarta
YacT ce M3MMBA C Marnko KOnM4YecTBO BoAa, 3a [a ce NpeaoTspaTti obpasyBaHe Ha NeTHa.

2.NMOYNCTBAHE
MOYACTBAHE ———>  HACTPOWKM ——>  3ACMUPAHE

p VIHTEH3MBHOCT Ha Mo3nums Ha 3a cnvpate
Anarne ayw " >
cTpysiTa == | pamoTo Ha Aylwa
<

[Jamcky gyw 2

Temnepatypa Ha Bopata

) HatucHeTe 1 mbT 3a aHareH AyLu; HaTUCHETE 2 MbTU 3a PeXUM 3a nouncTeaHe ,OcLMnaums’; HaTucHeTe 3 MbTY 3a pexiM ,fieka ocLynams”
2 HatucHeTe 1 MbT 3a AaMCKi AyL; HATUCHETE 2 MbTYW 3 PEXUM 3a nouncTeaHe ,OcLunauuns’; HaTcHeTe 3 MbTY 3a PEXUM ,CUnHa ocuunaums’”

3.NMPOMNBAHE

ABTOMATUYHO * PBYHO

MpouechbT Ha n3nnakeaHe 3ano4sa HatucHete 6yTOHa 3a usnnakeaHe Ha cTeHaTa.
aBTOMAaTUYHO, Cnef KaTto CTaHeTe.

% Ta3n hyHKLMA € Hanu4Ha camo ako Bawwara uuHus ¢ Guge e obopyasata ¢ kasaHye GROHE ¢ koMnnekT 3a MOHTaX 3a aBTOMaTU4HO
13nnakeaxe (NpoaaBa ce OTAeMNHo).

4. TIPUKTTFOYBAHE

PBYHO

3aTBOpeTe Kanaka u cefankarta ¢ pbka.




Motpe6uTtencku npocmn 1

AHnaneH gy

AHaneH ayw
C MacaxHa cTpys

HacTpoiiBaHe Ha nosvuusita
Ha pamoTo Ha ayla

Perynvpane HacTpoiBaHe
Ha UHTEH3MBHOCTTa
Ha cTpysiTa

Motpebutencku npocun 2

MoTpe6uTencku npodmn 3

3a cnupaxe

[amcku ayw

CamonouucTteaHe
Ha pamMoTo Ha ayuwa

HactpovisaHe Ha
Temneparypara Ha Boaara
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NMOTPEBUTEJICKU NMPODUII

[ ] @ [Notpeburencku npocun 1]/ [Motpebutenckn npodun 2] / [Morpebutencku npocun 3]
n a C notpebutenckute npodunu 3anasearte npeanoyMTaHata ot Bac nosuuus Ha pamoTo Ha ayLua,
VHTEH3MBHOCTTA Ha CTpysiTa U TemMnepaTypaTa Ha Bogarta.

® * HacTtpoiBaHe
1. CepHeTe Ha ToaneTHaTa ceparnka.
a 2. HatucHeTe ByToHa [aHaneH agyw] unu [gamcky gyu].
3. KoHdpurypupaiite Hanmuuute onumu (Mo3vumsi Ha paMoTo Ha AyLia, VIHTEH3WBHOCT Ha cTpysiTa,
TemnepaTtypa Ha Bogara) no xenaHue.

4. EnHoBpeMeHHO HaTucHeTe GyToHuTe [3a cnupane] u [Motpebutencku npocdun 1] unu
[MoTpebutencku npodun 2] unu [Motpebutencku npodun 3] 3a 2 cekyHAW.

* U3non3BaHe

Mpeaw fa vanonseaTe JaMCKUsl UMW aHAMHUS AyLl, HaTUCHeTe ByToHa Ha noTpeGuTenckust npodus,
B KOWTO CTe 3anasunu npegnoymtaHnTe or Bac HacTporku.

* Cnep ynotpeba pamoTo Ha fylua aBTOMaTUYHO Ce BpbLla B CPEAHO MOMOXEHUE.

AOMbIHNTENHA UHOOPMALINA

YuHusita ¢ Guge Sensia Tpsibea Aa ce NOYNCTBA PEAOBHO OT KOTNEHUS KaMbK.
[onbnHuTenHa nHopMaLmMs MOXeTe fa HamepuTe B MHCTPYKLMSITA 3@ eKcroataums.

3a MHgOopMaLms 3a OTCTPaHsiBaHe Ha HEU3NPaBHOCTY, I'IO-I']O,ElpOGHM OnncaHua U NHCTPYKUMU CTbIKa NO CTbNKa
3a NOYMCTBAHE Ha ToaneTHaTa U NpemMaxBaHe Ha Kanaka Ha ToaneTHaTa ¢ Len nouncTeaxe, ckaHmpante QR koaa.

E.‘l
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(=] =]

CkaHvpaite QR kofa, 3a fa U3TernuTe MbHata MHCTPYKLWS 3a ekcnoaTauus

grohe.com



Sensia

LUHIJUHEND

SENSIA

Siinne lihijuhend ei asenda kasutusjuhendit.
Palun lugege tingimata kasutusjuhendit ning jargige hoiatusi ja ohutusjuhiseid.

PART OF LleL



GROHE SENSIA
LUHIJUHEND

1.START

_\ KASITSI
S Avage kaas kaega.
EELLOPUTUS

Kui te istute WC-potil, aktiveeritakse duSiotsakud ja algab automaatne puhastamine.

Kui teie dusiga WC-pott on varustatud GROHE loputuskasti automaatse loputuse
paigalduskomplektiga (saadaval eraldi) siis loputatakse, kui te olete WC-poti prill-lauale istunud,
WC-potti plekkide tekke valtimiseks véikese koguse veega.

2.PUHASTAMINE
PUHASTAMINE ———————> REGULEERIMNE ————> STOPP

Anaalpirkonna dugs Dusiotsaku asend @Smpp
Naiste intiimpiirkonna duss 2

Veejoa
intensiivsus

Al v

Veetemperatuur

" Vajutage 1x anaalpiirkonna dusi klahvi; vajutage 2x puhastusreziimi ,Vonklikumine*“ klahvi; vajutage 3x reziimi ,Kerge vonkliikumine* klahvi
% Vajutage 1x naiste intiimpiirkonna dusi klahvi; vajutage 2x puhastusreziimi ,Vanklikumine* klahvi; vajutage 3x reziimi , Tugev vonklikumine* klahvi

3.LOPUTAMINE

AUTOMAATNE * KASITSI

Loputustoiming algab automaatselt, Vajutage seinal loputusklahvi.
kui olete pusti tdusnud.

% See funktsioon on kasutatav ainult siis, kui teie dusiga WC-pott on varustatud GROHE loputuskasti automaatse loputuse
paigalduskomplektiga (saadaval eraldi).

4. LOPETAMINE

KASITSI

Sulge WC-pori kaas ja prill-laud kéega.




Kasutajaprofiil 1

Anaalpiirkonna dus$

Massaazijoaga
anaalpiirkonna duss

Dusiotsaku asendi
seadistamine

Veejoa intensiivsuse
seadistamine

Kasutajaprofiil 2

Kasutajaprofiil 3
Stopp

Naiste intiimpiirkonna duss

Dusiotsaku isepuhastus

Veetemperatuuri
seadistamine
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KASUTAJAPROFIIL

[ ] @ [Kasutajaprofiil 1] / [Kasutajaprofiil 2] / [Kasutajaprofiil 3]
n a Kasutajaprofiilidega salvestate oma eelistatud dusiotsaku asendi, veejoa intensiivsuse ja veetemperatuuri.
» Seadistamine
° 1. Istuge WC-poti prill-lauale.
2. Vajutage klahvi [Anaalpiirkonna duss] v6i [Naiste intiimpiirkonna duss].
a 3. Korrigeerige kasutatavaid suvandeid (DusSiotsaku asend, Veejoa intensiivsus, Veetemperatuur)
soovi jargi.
4. Vajutage korraga 2 sekundit klahve [Stopp] + [Kasutajaprofiil 1] voi [Kasutajaprofiil 2]
voi [Kasutajaprofiil 3].

» Kasutamine

Enne naiste vdi anaalpiirkonna dusi kasutamist vajutage kasutajaprofiili klahvi,
millele olete oma eelistatud seadistused salvestanud.

* Parast kasutamist liigub dusiotsak automaatselt keskmisse asendisse tagasi.

LISATEAVE

Sensia dusiga WC-potist tuleb regulaarselt eemaldada katlakivi.
Lisateavet selle kohta vaadake kasutusjuhendist.

Teabe saamiseks torgete kdrvaldamise, Uksikasjalikumate kirjelduste ja WC-poti puhastamise sammsammuliste
juhendite ning WC-poti kaane puhastamise otstarbel eemaldamise kohta skannige palun QR-kood.

E.‘l
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Taieliku kasutusjuhendi allalaadimiseks skannige QR-kood

grohe.com
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ISA PAMACIBA
SENSIA

S11sa pamaciba neaizstaj lietosanas instrukciju.
Obligati izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju un ievérojiet bridindjumus un drosibas noradijumus.

ofe
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Noskengjiet QR kodu, lai iegiitu papildu valodu opcijas. PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
ISA PAMACIBA

1.SAKT

MANUALI

Ar roku atveriet vaku.

PRIEKSSKALOSANA

Tiklidz jus apsézaties uz tualetes poda, tiek aktivizéti duSas uzgali un sakas automatiska tirisana.

Ja tualetes podam ar dusu ir GROHE skalojama kaste, kura ir uzstadits automatiskas skalo$anas
instalacijas komplekts (var iegadaties atseviski), tiklidz apsédisieties uz tualetes poda, noskalojiet
keramikas podu ar nelielu daudzumu Gdens, lai mazinatu traipu veido$anos.

2. TIRISANA
TIRISANA _— PIELAGOSANA ——> APTURESANA

Andls zonas duga Striklas intensitate ") Dusas uzgala @ Apturét
= | pozicija
Sievie$u dusa ? <
Udens temperattira

" Nospiediet 1x analas zonas dusai; nospiediet 2x tirisanas rezimam ,Oscilacija"; nospiediet 3, rezimam ,Viegla oscilacija”

% Nospiediet 1x sievieSu dusai; nospiediet 2x tiri$anas rezimam ,Oscilacija”; nospiediet 3x, rezZimam ,Spéciga oscilacija”

3.SKALOSANA

AUTOMATISKI ¥ MANUALI

Péc piecelSanas skaloSanas process Nospiediet siena ieblvéto skaloSanas pogu.
saksies automatiski.

instalacijas komplekts (var iegadaties atseviski).

% 87 funkcija ir pieejama tikai tad, ja jasu tualetes podam ar dusu ir GROHE skalojama kaste, kura ir uzstadits automatiskas skaloganas

4.NOSLEGUMS

MANUALI

Aizveriet vaku un sédekli ar roku.




2. lietotaja profils

1. lietotaja profils 3. lietotaja profils

Apturét
Analas zonas dusa Sieviesu dusa

Analas zonas dusa
ar masazas striklu

Dusas uzgala
pastirisana

Dusas uzgala

Udens temperatiras
pozicijas iestatiSana

iestatiSana

Straklas intensitat
iestatiSana
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LIETOTAJA PROFILS

[1. lietotaja profils] / [2. lietotaja profils] / [3. lietotaja profils]

Lietotaja profilos tiek saglabata vélama duSas uzgala pozicija, striklas intensitate un Gdens temperatra.

« lestatiSana

1. Apsédieties uz tualetes poda sédekla.

2. Nospiediet pogu [analas zonas dusa] vai [sievieSu dusa].

3. Konfiguréjiet pieejamas opcijas (duSas uzgala pozicija, striklas intensitate, Gdens temperatira)
atbilstosi savam vélmém.

4. Vienlaicigi 2 sekundes paturiet nospiestu pogu [Apturét] un [1. lietotaja profils] vai [2. lietotaja profils]
vai [3. lietotaja profils].

* LietoSana

Pirms sieviesu dusas vai analas zonas du$as lieto$anas nospiediet ta lietotaja profila pogu,
kura ir saglabati jasu vélamie iestatijumi.

*Dusas uzgalis péc lietoSanas automatiski pariet atpakal vidéja pozicija.

PAPILDU INFORMACIJA

El"

poda tirisanu,

Sensia tualetes pods ar dusu regulari jaatkalko.
Papildu informaciju skatiet lietoSanas instrukcija.

Lai iegtu informaciju par traucéjumu novérsanu, papildu aprakstus un detalizétas instrukcijas par tualetes

ka arT par tualetes poda vaka nonemsanu tiriSanas nolikos, skengjiet QR kodu.

i
[=] e [x]

Noskengjiet QR kodu, lai lejupieladétu pilnu lietoSanas instrukciju.

grohe.com
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TRUMPASIS VADOVAS

SENSIA

Trumpasis vadovas nepakeicia naudojimo instrukcijos.
Bdtinai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg ir laikykités joje pateikty jspéjimy ir saugos nuorody.

Norédami matyti kity kalby parinktis, nuskaitykite QR kodag PART OF L I XI L



GROHE SENSIA
TRUMPASIS VADOVAS

1.PALEIDIMAS

RANKINIS

S Pakelkite dangtj ranka.

PIRMINIS VANDENS NULEIDIMAS
Kai tik atsisédate ant klozeto, du$o laikikliai jjungiami ir pradedamas automatinis plovimas.
Jei jusy klozetas su bidé funkcija jrengtas su GROHE bakeliu ir jrengimo rinkiniu automatiniam

vandens nuleidimui (jsigyjama atskirai), tuomet, kai tik atsisédate ant klozeto sédynés,
klozeto keraminé dalis nuplaunama nedideliu kiekiu vandens, kad baty kuo maziau démiy.

2.VALYMAS |
VALYMAS _— PRITAIKYMAS —> STABDYMAS
Analinés srities dugas Srovés Duso laikiklio @ Sustabdyti

intensyvumas = | padétis
Motery dusas 2

\2

+ | Vandens temperatira

") Paspauskite 1 karta, norédami parinkti analinés srities dusa; paspauskite 2 kartus, norédami parinkti valymo rezima ,Osciliacija‘; paspauskite 3 kartus,
norédami parinkti rezima ,Silpna osciliacija“

2 Paspauskite 1 karta, norédami parinkti motery dusa; paspauskite 2 kartus, norédami parinkti valymo rezima ,Osciliacija“; paspauskite 3 kartus,
norédami parinkti rezima ,Stipri osciliacija“

3.VANDENS NULEIDIMAS

AUTOMATINIS ¥ RANKINIS

Vandens nuleidimas prasideda Paspauskite sieninj vandens nuleidimo mygtuka.
automatiskai po to, kai atsistojate.

9 §i funkcija prieinama, tik jei jisy klozetas su bidé funkcija jrengtas su GROHE bakeliu ir jrengimo rinkiniu automatiniam vandens nuleidimui
(isigyjamas atskirai).

4.UZBAIGIMAS

RANKINIS

Nuleiskite dangtj ir sédyne ranka.




2 naudotojo profilis

1 naudotojo profilis 3 naudotojo profilis

Sustabdyti

Analinés srities duSas Motery dusas

Savaiminis duso
laikiklio i§sivalymas

Analinés srities dusas
sSu masazine srove

Duso laikiklio
padéties nustatymas

Vandens temperattros
nustatymas

Srovés intensyvumo
nustatymas
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NAUDOTOJO PROFILIS

[1 naudotojo profilis] / [2 naudotojo profilis] / [3 naudotojo profilis]

Su naudotojo profiliais iSsaugosite savo pasirinktg duso laikiklio padétj, srovés intensyvuma ir

vandens temperatdrg.

* Nustatymas

1. Atsiséskite ant klozeto sédynés.

2. Paspauskite mygtuka [analinés srities dusas] arba [motery dusas].

3. Konfiglruokite galimas parinktis (duso laikiklio padétis, srovés intensyvumas, vandens temperatara)
pagal savo pageidavima.

4. Vienu metu paspauskite ir 2 sekundes palaikykite [sustabdyti] + [1 naudotojo profilis] arba
[2 naudotojo profilis], arba [3 naudotojo profilis].

* Naudojimas

Prie$ naudodami motery arba analinés srities du$g paspauskite naudotojo profilio,
kuriame iSsaugojote savo pasirinktus nustatymus, mygtuka.

* Po naudojimo dus$o laikiklis automatiSkai grjZta j vidurine padét;.

KITA INFORMACIJA

El"

18 ,Sensia“ klozeto su bidé funkcija reikia reguliariai $alinti kalkes.
Daugiau informacijos apie tai pateikta naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos apie trik¢iy Salinima, perskaityti iSsamesnius apraSymus ir gauti aiskias
ir iSsamias klozeto valymo ir klozeto dangc¢io nuémimo norint valyti instrukcijas, nuskaitykite QR koda.

i
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Norédami parsisiysti visas naudojimo instrukcijas, nuskaitykite QR kodg

grohe.com
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GHID RAPID DE
INSTRUCTIUNI

SENSIA

Acest ghid rapid de instructiuni nu inlocuieste instructiunile de utilizare.
Asigurati-va ca ati citit instructiunile de utilizare si ca ati respectat avertismentele si instructiunile de siguranta.

ofe
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Scanati codul QR pentru mai multe optiuni lingvistice PART OF L | XI L




GROHE SENSIA
GHID RAPID DE INSTRUCTIUNI

1.START

_\ MANUAL
S Deschideti capacul cu mana.
PRESPALARE

De indata ce va asezati pe vasul de WC, bratul de dus este activat si incepe curatarea automata.

Daca vasul de WC cu dus este echipat cu un rezervor GROHE cu set de instalare pentru spalare
automata (disponibil separat), atunci imediat ce va asezati pe scaunul vasului de WC, vasul de WC
din ceramica este clatit cu o cantitate mica de apa pentru a minimiza petele.

2. CURATARE |

CURATARE ——>  AJUSTARI E— OPRIRE
Intensitatea Pozitia bratului Oprire

Dus anal ¥ jetului = | dedus @

Dus pentru doamne ?

\2

Temperatura apei

") Apasati 1x pentru Dus anal; apasati 2x pentru Modul de curatare ,Oscilatie’; apasati 3x pentru Modul ,Oscilatie usoara
2 Apasati 1x pentru Dus pentru doamne; apasati 2 pentru Modul de curétare ,Oscilatie”; apasati 3x pentru Modul ,Oscilatie usoara”

3.SPALARE

AUTOMAT 2 MANUAL

Procesul de spalare incepe automat Apasati butonul de spalare de pe perete.
dupa ce va ridicati.

% Aceasta functie este disponibila numai daca vasul dvs. de WC cu dus este echipat cu un rezervor GROHE cu set de instalare pentru spalare
automata (se vinde separat).

4. CONCLUZIE

MANUAL

inchideti capacul si scaunul cu méana.




Profil de utilizator 1

Dus anal

Dus anal cu jet de masaj

Setarea pozitiei
bratului de dus

Setarea intensitatii jetului

Profil de utilizator 2

Profil de utilizator 3
Oprire

Dus pentru doamne

Autocuratarea
bratului de dus

Setarea temperaturii apei



SCWC-1040

PROFIL DE UTILIZATOR

@ @ [Profil de utilizator 1]/[Profil de utilizator 2]/[Profil de utilizator 3]
n a Cu profilurile de utilizator, salvati pozitia preferata a bratului de dus, intensitatea jetului si
temperatura apei.

o « Setare
a 1. Asezati-va pe scaunul vasului de WC.
2. Apasati butonul [Dus anal] sau [Dus pentru doamne].

3. Configurati optiunile disponibile (pozitia bratului de dus, intensitatea jetului, temperatura apei)

dupa cum este necesar.
4. Apasati simultan butoanele [Oprire] + [Profil de utilizator 1] sau [Profil de utilizator 2] sau

[Profil de utilizator 3] timp de 2 secunde.

« Utilizare

inainte de a utiliza dusul pentru doamne sau anal, apasati butonul de profil de utilizator unde ati
salvat setarile preferate.

* Dupa utilizare, bratul de dus revine automat in pozitia de mijloc.

INFORMATII SUPLIMENTARE

Vasul de WC cu dus Sensia trebuie detartrat in mod regulat.
Puteti gasi informatii suplimentare in instructiunile de utilizare.

Pentru informatii despre remedierea defectiunilor, descrieri mai detaliate si instructiuni pas cu pas privind
curatarea vasului de WC si scoaterea capacului vasului de WC in scopul curétarii, va rugam sa scanati codul QR.

O
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Scanati codul QR pentru a descarca instructiunile complete de utilizare

grohe.com
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TMERIRE
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CTUCHA IHCTPYKUIA

SENSIA

Lis cTiucna iHCTpyKLUia He 3aMiHIoe IHCTPYKUIiO 3 ekcniyaTtauii.
O60B’A3K0BO NpoYUTalTe IHCTPYKLitO 3 ekcnnyaTauii Ta JOTPMMYATeCh NonepemkeHb i BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIkM Ge3neku.
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GROHE SENSIA
CTUCHA IHCTPYKUIA

1.3AMNYCK

PYYHUW PEXUM

S Biakpuiite KpuLLKY YHiTasa pykoto.

NOMNEPEAHE 3MUBAHHA
LLloiHo BM cigaeTe Ha yHiTas, AyLLOBI BaXeni akTUBYIOTLCSA Ta NOYNHAETLCS aBTOMATUYHE OYMLLEHHS.
Ao Baw yHiTa3-6ine obnagHaHwin 6a4kom GROHE 3 MOHTa)KHUM KOMMMEKTOM AJ1si aBTO3MUBAHHS

(kynyeTbCsi OKPeMO), TO SK TiNlbKW BU CifaeTe Ha CUMAIHHSA yHiTa3a, kepaMidHWii yHiTa3 3MUBaETLCS
HEBENMWKOIO KiNMbKICTIO BOAW, LWOO MiHIMi3yBaTh YyTBOPEHHS NNAM.

2. OMNLWEHHA
OYMWEHHA ——>  PEMYMIOBAHHA ——> CTON
CraHpapTHuit ayw
XiHouni ayw 2

IHTEHCMBHICTL S Monoxetst @ Cron
CTpyMeHst == | AyWIOBOrO BaxXens

Temnepatypa Boan

) HaTucHiTb 1 pa3 Ans CTaHAAPTHOTO AyLLY; HATUCHITL 2 Pa3vu NS PeXUMY OuNLLEHHs «KonMBaHHS»; HATUCHITL 3 pa3n Ans pexumy «Jlerke KonuBaHHsY.
2 HatucHiTb 1 pa3 Ans XiHOHOro AyLLl; HATUCHITb 2 pa3v NS PEXUMY OUNLLEHHS «KONMBaHHS»; HATUCHITL 3 pa3n Anst pexmuMy «CunbHe KONMBaHHSY.

3.3MMBAHHA

ABTOMATUYHUA PEXUM® PYYHUN PEXUM

Mpouec 3MMBaHHS NOYMHAETHCS HaTWCHITb Ha KHOMKY 3MUBaHHS Ha CTiHi.
aBTOMATMYHO, LLOWHO BW BCTanu.

% Lis chyHKList BOCTYNHA NWLLE B TOMY BUNaKy, IKLLO Ball yHiTa3-6iae obnagHanui 6aukom GROHE 3 MOHTaXXHWUM KOMMNEKTOM
[NS @BTOMATUYHOTO 3MUBAHHS! (KyNyeTbCs OKPEMO).

4.3ABEPLLUEHHA

PYYHUN PEXXUM

3aKkpuinTe KpULLKY Ta CUAIHHA PYKOLO.




Mpodink kopucTyBaya 2

Mpodink kopucTyBaya 1 Mpodink kopucTyBaya 3

Cron
CranpapTHui Ay AKiHouwnit oyw
CraHgapTHui gyu i3 CaMoounLLEHHS

MacaxHUM CTpyMeHeM [yLLOBOro Baxens

HanawtysaHHs
Temnepatypu Boau

HaJ'IaLLITyBaHHﬂ NONOXEeHHA
AYyLOBOro Baxenwo

HanawrTyBaHHs
iHTEHCUBHOCTi CTpyMEHSt

GROHE
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MPO®IJTb KOPUCTYBAYA

[Mpodinb kopuctysaya 1] / [Mpodinb kopuctysaya 2] / [Mpodinb kopuctysaya 3]

Y npocinsx kopucTyBada MoxHa 36epertu 6axxaHi NONoXeHHs AyLIOBUX BaXeNiB, iIHTEHCUBHICTb

CTpyMeHs Ta TemnepaTypy Boau.

* HanawTyBaHHsa

1. CapbTe Ha cuAiHHS yHiTa3a.

2. HatucHiTtb kHonky [CTaHgapTHui ayw] abo PKiHouni gyww).

3. CKoHdirypyiiTe AOCTYMHi ONLii (MOMOXEHHS AYLLOBOTO BaXensl, iIHTEHCUBHICTb CTPYMEHS,
TemnepaTtypy Boau) BiANoBiAHO A0 6axaHHS.

4. OgHo4acHo HaTuckanTe NPoTArom 2 cekyHa kHonku [Cton] + [Mpodink kopuctysaya 1]
abo [Mpodink kopucTyBaya 2], abo [Mpodink kopucTysaya 3].

* BukopuctaHHsa

Mepen BUKOPUCTAHHSIM XiHOYOro abo CTaHAAPTHOIO AyLUY HATUCHITb KHOMKY

«Mpocinb kopucTyBaday, Ha sikili 36epexeHo GaxkaHi HarnalTyBaHHSI.

* Ticns BUKOPUCTaHHS OYLLOBUIA BaXiNb aBTOMATUYHO NOBEPTAETLCA B CEPEAHE NOMOXEHHS.

AOOATKOBA IHOOPMALIA |

El"
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BinckaHyiite QR-koA, W06 3aBaHTaXWUTW NOBHY IHCTPYKLito 3 ekcnnyatauii

YHiTas-6ine Sensia notpebye perynsipHoro BUAaneHHs Hakuny.
[Noparkosy iHchopmMaLito LWOAO LbOro MOXHa 3HaWTW B IHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcnnyaTauii.

LLlo6 oTpumaTy iHdopmaLiito MPO YCYHEHHSI HECTIPAaBHOCTEW, AeTarbHilLWA ONUC Ta NMOKPOKOBI IHCTPYKLIT
3 OYMLLEHHS YHiTa3a Ta 3HATTSA KPULLIKM YHITa3a 3 METOK OYMLLEHHS, BiackaHywTe QR-koa.

grohe.com
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KPATKAA NHCTPYKLUWNA

SENSIA

KpaTkasi UHCTpyKUuMsi He 3aMeHsieT coBoi PYKOBOACTBO MO IKChyaTaumm.
Heo6xoa1Mo 03HaKOMUTLCS C PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCMfyaTauum 1 cobniogarts BCe NpeaynpexaeHus 1 npasuna
TEXHUKN Ge3onacHoCTU.
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OtckanvpyiiTe QR-kof Ans nonyveHvsi Bepcuin Ha Apyrnx sidblkax PART OF L I XI L




GROHE SENSIA
KPATKAA NHCTPYKUWA

1.3AMYyCK

BPYYHYIO

S, MoaHUMUTE KPbILLKY PYKOIA.

NPEABAPUTENbHbLIN CMbIB
Korga Bbl caguTech Ha yHUTa3, AylleBble HacaaKu akTMBMPYIOTCS M HAYMHAETCA aBToMaTnyeckast o4mcTka.
Kepamuyeckas yalla yHuTasa oMblBaeTcs HeGoMbLWMM KONMYECTBOM BOAb! AN MUHUMU3ALIMM

06pa3oBaHus NATeH, Koraa Bbl CAAUTECh HAa CUAEHbe, ecnu Baw yHuTas-6uae GROHE o6opyanoeaH
CMbIBHbIM 6a4KOM C MOHTaXHbLIM KOMMIIEKTOM [51si aBTOMATU4ECKOro CMbiBa (NpuobpeTaeTcst OTAENbHO).

2.O4YNCTKA
OYUCTKA _— KOPPEKTUPOBKA ——> CTOnN

o | VHTeHCHBHOCTD Monoxenune Cron
AHanbHbIi gyw > ”
cTpyvt == | DylWweBoV HacaaKkn
MKeHckuin fyw 2 <

Temnepatypa Bogb!

) HaxmuTe 1 pa3 ansi aHanbHOro Aylua; HaxMuTe 2 pasa Ans pexuma ouncTku «Konebanue cTpyw»; HaxmuTe 3 pasa Ans pexuma «Jlerkoe koneGaHue cTpyw»
2 HaxmuTe 1 pa3 [ir1st )EHCKOro AyLua; HaxMuTe 2 pasa Anst pexuMa ouncTki «KoneGaue CTpyn»; HaxmuTe 3 pasa Anst pexuma «CunbHoe konebakme cTpyu»

3.CMbIB

ABTOMATUYECKHU BPYYHYIO

CMbIB Ha4YHETCA aBTOMaTUYeCku, HaxmuTe KHOMKY CMblBa Ha CTeHe.
nocre Toro Kak Bbl BCTaHETe.

% 3Ta (hyHKUWMS fOCTYNHA TOMBKO B TOM CMyyae, ecniu Ball yHuTas-uae GROHE obopyoBaH CMbIBHBIM Ga4KOM C MOHTaXXHBIM KOMMNEKTOM
ANl aBTOMATU4ECKOro CMblBa (NprobpeTaeTcs OTAEMbHO).

4.3ABEPLUEHNE
&=

Ny

BPYYHYIO

OnycTuTe KPBILLKY W CUAEHBE PYKOIA.




Mpodune nonb3osatens 1

AHanbHbIN gyw

AHanbHbIN Ayw ¢
MaccaxHow cTpyen

Perynuposka nonoxexus
[LyLUEeBOW Hacaaku

PerynupoBka
MHTEHCUBHOCTY CTPyW

Mpocune nonb3osatens 2

Mpodcune nonb3osatens 3

Cron

KeHckui gyw

CamoouncTka ayLeBon
Hacagku

Perynuposka
Temnepatypbl BoAbl
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NMPO®NIb NMOJNB3OBATEJSA

[ ] @ [Mpodunsb nonb3zosarens 1]/ [Mpodwmnb nons3osarens 2] / [Mpoduns nonsb3osarens 3]
n a C nomolublo Npocuneit nonb3osaTerneii Bbl MOXeTe COXPaHATL NPEANOYTUTENBHLIE NONOXEeHNe
[yLLIeBOW HacafKu, MHTEHCUBHOCTb CTPYMU W TeMnepaTypy BoAbl.

® * HacTpoiika
1. CapgbTe Ha cuaeHbe yHuTasa.
a 2. Haxxmute kHomnKy [AHanbHbIv ayw] unu PKexckuin gyw).
3. Hactpoiite focTynHble onumm (MonoxeHue AyLeBon Hacaaku, UHTEHCUBHOCTL CTPYM,
TEMnepaTypa BOAbl) MO KENaHUO.

4. HaxxmnTe ogHOBPEMEHHO 1 yaepxXuBaiTe B TeueHue 2 cekyHa kHomku [Cton]
+ [Mpodunb nonb3osatens 1], unu [Mpodune nonb3osatens 2], unu [[Mpodunb nons3osarens 3).

* UIcnonb3oBaHue

Mepen “cnonb3oBaHWEM KEHCKOTO UM aHarbHOTO AyLua HaXMUTE KHOMKY npoduns
norb30BaTensi, Ha KOTOPOiA Bbl COXPaHUMM NPEANOYTUTENbHBIE HACTPOIKM.

* Mocne ucnonb3oBaHUs AylleBasi Hacaka aBTOMaTUYECKM BO3BPALLAETCS B CPEAHEE MOMOXEHME.

AONONHUTENIbHAA MHOOPMALIUA

Heobxoanmo Npou3BoamMTh PErynsipHyto O4UCTKY yHUTa3a-6uae Sensia ot n3sectu.
Moppo6Has uHdopMaums NpuBeAeHa B PYKOBOACTBE MO AKCTyaTaumm.

OrtckaHupyiiTe QR-koA, Y4TOBbI NOMy4YMTL MHGOPMaLMIO 06 YCTpaHEHUM HeUcnpaBHOCTENR, NOAPOGHbLIE ONUcaHus,
a Takke NnoLuaroBble MHCTPYKLMM MO O4UCTKE YHUTa3a 1 CHATUIO KPbILLIKM ANt O4UCTKM.
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OrtckaHupyiiTe QR-kof, 4ToGbI 3arpy3unTb MOTHYI0 BEPCUIO PyKOBOACTBA MO SKCnnyaTaLuum
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